DTM 11-5820-533-12

TECHNICAL MANUAL

OPERATOR AND ORGANIZATIONAL
MAINTENANCE MANUAL

RADIO SET
AN/PRC-70

U.S. ARMY ELECTRONICS COMMAND
FORT MONMOUTH N.J.

NOVEMBER 1975

THIS PUBLICATION IS NOT AVAILABLE THROUGH AG PUBLICATIONS CHANNELS



WARNING
DO NOT TOUCH the LINE binding posts, while
pressing the RINGER button on remote control
unit. A shock hazard is present at LINE bind-

ing posts during RINGER operation.

The fumes of trichloroethane are toxic, Provide
thorough ventilation whénever used. DO NOT
USE NEAR AN OPEN FLAME. Trichloroethane
is not flammable, but exposure of the fumes to an
open flame or hot metal surface forms highly

toxic phosgene gas.



Technical Manual DTM 11-5820-553-12

HEADQUARTERS,

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

DTM 11-5820-553-12 Washington, D.C., . November 1975
OPERATOR AND ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE MANUAL
RADIO SET AN/PRC-70
Paragraphs » Pages
CHAPTER | 1. . INTRODUCTION
Section I General —-====-~=-- e 1-1 1=1
II. Description and data------=-===== 1-6 ' 13

CHAPTER 2. SERVICE UPON RECEIPT AND INSTALLATION

Section L Systems planning - - e NSPU—— 2-1 S |
1I. Site and shelter requirements— -~ --- - - 2-5 ' 2-8
I Service up;in receipt of material - - - -~ 2-6: . 2-10
V. Installation.instructions ----------- 2-8 - 2-11

CHAPTER 8. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Section I, Controls and instruments-~=~=-—-===~- 3-1 3-1
II. Operation under usual conditions—--~~ 3-3 . 3-6
III, Operation under unusual conditions --- 3-7 - 3-11

IV, Preparation for movement-——-—-~-=---- 3-10 3-16



CHAPTER

Section

CHAPTER

Section

4,

L.

II.

IIL.

II.

II.

VI.

Paragraphs

OPERATOR MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Tools and equipment—=—-======= -~
Lubrication instructions -------==--
Preventive maintenance checks

and services —— === = mmmmm———— -
Troubleshooting === =====-= === ===~
ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE

INSTRUCTIONS
Tools and equipment—-----========
Repainting and refinishing instructions- -
Lubrication instructions --=----==----
Preventive maintenance checks and

servicesS——=mmmmmmm e - -
Troubleshooting = =====-=-========
Maintenance of receiver-transmitter

RT-1138/PRC-70 === —m-=mo === =

ii

4-3

4-7

5-4

5-5

5-11

Pages

5-12



Paragraph Pages
CHAPTER 6. MATERIEL USED IN CONJUNCTION

'WITH MAJOR ITEM

Section I General ——=-=—=====-~-= m_————m - o 6-1 . 6-1
Section II.  Installation instructions for fixed

configurations - -====--=======-= 6-2 | 6-3

APPENDIX A. REFERENCES---c---mmommm = — = A1

B. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION

iii



Number

2-2

2-3

6-1

6-1

6-2

6-3

FO-1

FO-2

FO-3

FO-3

FO-4

FO-5

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Title Page

Radio set AN/PRC-70, one-man, whip antenna,
portable configuration (voice only)-- == - - __ 2-2

Radio set AN/PRC-70, one-man, whip antenna

stationary configuration (voice or cw) - - - == - - - — 2-4
Typical packaging for RT unit----- =+ = — - - - __ 2-10
Strain relief and doublei; antenna reel installation ------ 2-16
RT-1133/PRC-T0 controls = — - ——— == =~ — —— = —— . o __ ‘ 3-2
Fixed loéation configurations (sheet 1 0f 2) - - - - - - - - - - - 6-4
Fixed location configurations (sheet 2 of 2) = - - - - - - - - - — 6-5
Remote control configuration - - - - -- - = - - - - ___ 6-16
Remote control installation - -- - - ----—— - ____ 6-17

AN/PRC-—'?O( YA SOl = =i o o0 =0 o0 5 o it 55 50 omasom: i m e i o
Contents of accessory bag - - —=—- === ———— oo ___
Contents of two-man load carrying bags (sheet 1 of 2)- - -~
Contents of two-man load carrying bags (sheet 2 of 2)- - - -
One- and two-man load configurations = - - = - —-—- - - - -
Radio set AN/PRC-70, one-man, low radiating angle

antenna, stationary configuration (voice or cw)-------

iv



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS - Continued

Number Title Page

FO-6 Radio set AN/PRC-70, two-man, doublet antenna, two-
mast, semi-fixed configuration (voice or CW) —====—=-
FO-"7 Radio Set AN/PRC-70, low radiating angle antenna,

30-foot mast, semi-fixed configuration (voice or cw) ---



LIST OF TABLES

Number Title Page
1-1 Items Comprising an Operable Equipment- == === == = == 1-11
1-2 Operating Modes, Antennas, and Frequencies === - -~ - - 1-13
3-1 Controls, Indicators, and Connectors = - === == ccw--— 3-3
4-1 Operator/Crew Preventive Maintenance Daily Checks

and Services ~- == —— e — o 4-5
4-2 Operator Troubleshooting —-=-=c - mcmcmcmmc e oo 4-9
5-1 Organizational Preventive Maintenance Checks and

) g (e R e e L T T TS —— 5-6
5-2 Organizational Maintenance Troubleshooting— - == ===~ - 5-10

vi



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Section . GENERAL
1-1. Scope.
This manual contains operator and organizational maintenance instructions for
Radio Set AN/PRC-70. Equipment description, installation and operating in-
structions, and maintenance duties for the operator and organizational repairman
are included in this manual. Operating and maintenance instructions for the
auxiliary equipment used with the AN/PRC-T0 are contained in sepérate techni-
cal manuals. Refer to Appendix A for a listing of these manuals, |
1-2. Maintenance Forms and Records.
Department of the Army forms and procedures used for equipment mainteﬁance
will be those prescribed by TM 38-750.
1-3. Destruction of Army Materiel to Prevent Enemy Use,
Refer to TM 750-244-2 for destruction of Army materiel to prevent enemy use,
1-4, Administrative Storage.

Refer to TM 740-90-1 for administrative storage procedures,



1-5, Reporting of Errors,

The reporting of errors, omissions, and recommendations for improving this
- publication by the individual user is encouraged. Reports should be submitted
on DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publications) and forwarded direct

to Commanding General, U.S. Army Electronics Command, ATTN: AMSEL-

MA-Q, Fort Monmouth, N.J. 07703.



Section II. DESCRIPTION AND DATA
1-6. | Purpose and Use.
Radio Set AN/ PBC—70 referred to hereafter as the radio set, is a medium-
to—long—raﬁge communications set which operates in the 2 to 76 MHz frequency
band., Varioqs.configurations of this equipment are possible so that it may be
tranSpqrted by one or two men or installed at fixed sites such as field headquar-
ters, command posts, etc. The radio set may be operated in all kinds of
Weatﬁer and terrain, Operating modes include amplitude modulation (AM),
single sideband (SSB), continuous wave (CW), freq:iency modulation (FM), and
frequency shift keying (FSK). Provisions are inclided for the conngction of
separate security devices to allow secure commﬁnications in all modes. Remote
control of the radio set is made possible by using 1 separate controi bt'mit, Two
radio sets may be connected in tandem to provide retransmission capability.
1-7. Description
The radio set consists of the items shown on figure FO-1., Further breakdowns.
of the items are shown on figures FO-2 and FO-3. The items which are not
described in separate Technical Manuals (See Appendix A) are described in the

following subparagraphs:



a. Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133 /PRC-70 (see figure FO-1), The Re-

ceiver-Transmitter RT-1133/ PVRC— 70 (referred to hereafter as the RT unit) is
the major assembly of the AN/PRC-70 radio set. This unit is housed in a metal
case assembly and contains the receive and transmit circuitry. Two finger-
operated release latches are provided to attach the battery case to the RT unit.
The operator's controls and the various connectors are located on the front panel
of the RT unit.

b. Accessory Carrying Bag (see figure FO-2). The Accessory Carrying

Bag is a nylon duck bag with a shoulder strap. This bag is used for carrying
the following equipment:

(1)  Handset H-138B/U

(2) Headset H-251/U

(8)  Telegraph Key KY-605/U

(4)  Whip Antenna Assembly AS-2974/PRC-70

(5) Low Radiating Angle Antenna Assembly AS-2973/PRC-70

(6) | Burst Cable Assembly

s Carrying Kit (see figure FO-1). The Carrying Kit is used to carry the

radio set in the one-man portable configuratiori. In the two-man load configura-
tion, it is also used to carry additional components (the Ancillary Carrying Bag),
of the radio set to the selected site of operation. The kit contains the following

items:



‘(1)  Rucksack frame
2) Packboard plate and shelves for rucksack frame
3) Packboard webbing

d. Two-Man Load Carrying Bags (see figure FO-1). The Two-Man Load

Carrying Bags are used whenever additional operating methods are required.
The Bags are identified as the Mast Carrying Bag and Ancillary Carrying Bag
and are carried by a second man., The Mast Carrying Bag and Ancillary Carry-
ing Bag contents are shown in figure FO-3. When the Two-Man Load Carrying
Bags are used, an additional carrying kit (1A7) is required to carry the -
Ancillary Carrying Bag. This bag is mounted on the carrying kit in the same.
manner as the Receiver-Transmitter ..

e. Doublet Antenna Assembly AS-2975/PRC-T0 (see sheet 2 of figure FO-3).

—

The Doublet Antenna is a half-wave portable ahtenna capable of being tuned to an
operating frequency between 2 and 30 MHz. The assembly consists of the follow-
ing components:

1) ' Two lengths of antenna wire with frequencies mérked on the wires
at intervals corresponding to 90% of a quarter wavelength for every half MHz
from 2 to 30 MHz. FEach wire is wound on a lightweight hand reel.

(2) A balun assembly which couples and matches the feed line tothe
two balanced antenna wires.

(3) A 40-foot coaxial feed line (or cable assembly).



3 Whip Antenna Assembly AS-2974/PRC-70 (see figure FO-2). The whip

antenna consists of a foldable 6-foot antenna and a foldable 9-foot antenna. These
2 antennas may be joined together to form a 15-foot whip antenna. The 6-foot an-
tenna is used in the 4 to 76 MHz range, the 9-foot antenna is used in the 3 to 76
MHz range, and the 15-foot antenna is used in the 2 to 30 MHz range. The follow-
ing accessories are provided with the whip antenna:

(1) An adjustable antenna base used with the 6-foot or 9-foot section.

(2) A rigid antenna base used with the 15-foot during stationary setup.

3) A halyard assembly with stakes and guy ropes used with the
15-foot antenna setup.

4) A érounding stake assembly used to ground and stabilize the radio
set during operation with any antenna in any configuration other than portable.

g.  Low Radiating Angle Antenna Assembly AS-2973/PRC-70 (see figure FO-2).

This assembly consists of a 300-foot length of antenna wire wound on a reel, a 40-
foot length of nylon cord wound on a lightweight bobbin with a 6-ounce lead fishing
weight (or sinker) attached. This antenna is used in the 6 to 30 MHz frequency

range.

B, Mast Assembly (see sheet 1 of figure FO-3). The mast assembly is used

to erect the Doublet Antenna (AS-2975/PRC-70) and may also be used to erect the
300-foot Low Radiating Angle Antenna (AS-2973/PRC-70), The assembly consists

of the following items:



(1) Two 15-foot masts, each consisting of five 3-foot sections. The
two 15-foot masts can be joined together to form a 30-foo.t mast for erecting the
low radiating angle antenna

(2) | Two base assemblies with locking pins

(3) Six stake assemblies

(4) Two guy plates

(5) One insulator

(6) One transition adapter

(7 One halyard assembly

(8) Eight guy rope assemblies

(9) Guy rope bobbin assemblies (two each)

(10) Mast Carrying Bag

i. Burst CW Cable Assembly (see figure FO-1). This assembly is located

in the Accessory Bag and consists of two cables with their connectors andis design-
ed to adapt the radio set to Keyer KY-468/GRA-71(KE-8B), and Recorder Signal
Data, RO-291/GSH-6 equipment for burst CW transmission and reception.

i Maintenance Cable Assembly (see figure FO-1). This assembly con-
sists of adapter cables used by higher category maintenance for testing and
troubleshooting the RT unit. The maintenance cable assembly is not used for

operator or organizational maintenance.

1-7



1-8. Technical Characteristics.
The following subparagraphs describe the technical characteristics of the radio
set.

a.  Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133/PRC-70:

Input Voltage- - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - 20 to 32 Vdc
Power Reqpirements
Receive Mode- - = = = = = = = = = = - - - 7 watts maximum
Low-power Xmit Mode - - - - = = = = - - 50 watts maximum
High-power Xmit Mode
FSK, CW, FM, and AM - --- - - - 160 watts maximum
SSB - - === - e - - - - - 115 watts maximum
Power Output:
High—porwer Mode
CW, FM*, FSK = = = = = = = = = = = = 21 - 42 watts average
SSB = == = = e e e m - - - 21 - 42 watts peak
envelope power
AM=- = = = = = = e e o - - - - - 7.5 watts carrier,

7.5 watts upper sideband

*FM transmit enabled only in 30.0000 to 75.9999 MHz range.

1-8



Low-power Mode =------=-=----- transmitter output re-

duced 10 + 1 dB below
high power output in all
modes

Frequency Range - ----=-=-------~- 2.000 to 75.9999 MHz in
100 Hz steps

Duty Cycle = = = == - - - = - = T 9 to 1 receive-to-transmit
ratio. Three minute maxi-
mum transmit timé without
external forced air cooling.

, Modes: Upper sideband voice; 2 kHz Tone-keyed CW, FSK burst (Tones

1575 Hz and 2425 Hz); Compatible AM (2.000-75.9999 bl\/JHz);

FM (30.0000-75.9999 MHz)

Receiver Sensitivity:

AM = mommme = =~ B W e e 2,50 uVv
Receiver Signal-to-noise Ratio - - - - - - - 10 dB at referenced
sensitivity

1-9



Receiver Selectivity:
FM == e e e == m—— e — e — '32 kHz @ 6 dB
70 kHz @ 60 dB
SSB, CW, FSK--------==--mcmm==u 2.8 kHz @ 6 dB
4.0 kHz @ 26 dB
6.0 kHz @ 60 dB
DIV o o m omiomom mn  mm mim  m m  m mmmo: m m 6.0 kHz @ 6 dB

14.0 kHz @ 60 dB

b. Doublet Antenna AS-2975/PRC-"70:
Frequency Range —-—---=-=-cmemmme—— 2 to 30 MHz
Input Imp‘edance ——————————————————— 72 ohms
c. Whip Antenna AS-2974/PRC-70:
6-foot Section ====-———cmmcmm e == 4 to 76 MHz
9-foot Section —======-c——-c === 3 to 76 MHz
15-foot Section---=-=-—=—-==—=-cc === =-- 2 to 30 MHz
d. Low Radiating Angle Antenna AS-2973/PRC-170:

Frequency Range - -======-—====-===- 6 to 30 MHz
1-9. Physical Characteristics.

Table 1-1 lists the physical characteristics of the items comprising the radio set.

1-10



7T eT g 0% 1 G639V LAINS
AxeT[iouy
Z°1 L g 0% T $629% LANS
Seqg 15BN
T (s8eg omI) 1G9SVLANS
(prOT UBN-OM]I) S3eg Sutkiied
G el Suot 1907 (ST+ST) 0€ T Aquessy 15BN
9%2°% 8uoT 3997 00€ ! 0L-0¥Ud/€L62-SV
- (e18uy SurjeIpBY MOT) BUULIUY
GL'1 Suot 1007 (946) ST 1 0L-04d/¥L63-SV
(drgp) euuejuy
gL Suo[ 1097 028 1 0L-09d/SL62-SV
(3e19noQ) euUURIUY
9°8T A 0z °8 00°% 1 0L-D¥d/€eT1-1Y
J9ITUISUBILL, ~-ISAIO09Y
:JO 3ur}sSISUoD
0L-D¥d/NV 19§ oIpeyd
(-qp (ur) (*un) (*un)
YSOM UIPIM qideq SOH fnuend weyl

quowdnby mSm.»ogO ue Surstadwo) swo)l “I-T 2198l

1-11



G°61

SL°9
get
G'ET
P
G-
L

¢°'T

S

g

€T 9
€T g
g

4

14 14

¢t

8

0 1w <H H-

T N/8%19-dd Ie8aeyd
Aromeg /A1ddng aemod OV
0/96€9-dd Ie31ey) A1e1ieg
n/¥eg-dg ALrepeg
n/199-99 Lrepeg
N/509-X31 4531 ydealeroy,
N/98ET-H j9ospuel

N =~ - o @~

N/TSg-H 19SpesH

*04=D¥d/NV °U3 Jo jaed jou ST jng ‘yyrm posn ST juowdinbe SuIMOT[OF SYL, 930N

S°L g

143 L

€¢

8uoT 3997 g

Suof 3097 9

(44

I 86C9TLAINS
Seg Surfiae) A10ss000y

1 $S9STLANS
Alquiessy 91qe) 9oUBUSIUIBIA

1 €59STLANS
Aquessy o1qeDd MD }sang

4 2S9STLANS
3131 Surdaxe)

(qn
SOM

(*ur) (-ur)
TIPTM ade(

(‘up
JySIoH

fLnuend oL

penunuo) - juowdinby o[qeredQ ue Suistaidwo) swe) “T-T O[JelL

1-12



1-10. Operating Modes and Frequencies.
The relationship between the various modes, frequencies, and antenna assem-
blies of the radio set are shown in table 1-2.

Table 1-2. Operating Modes, Antennas, and Frequencies

Operating Mode_ Antenna Frequency
FM 6-foot Whip - - - - - = - 30 to 76 MHz
9-foot Whip - - - - - - - 30 to 76 MHz
CW, FSK, AM, SSB 6-foot Whip - - - - - - - 4 to 76 MHz
9-foot Whip - - - - - - - 3 to 76 MHz
15-foot Whip- - - - - = = 2 to 30 MHz
300-foot Low Radiating
Angle - -------- 6 to 30 MHz
Half-wave Doublet- - - 2 to 30 MHz

1-13/ (1-14 blank)






CHAPTER 2

SERVICE UPON RECEIPT AND INSTALLATION

Section I. SYSTEMS PLANNING
2-1., General.
This section describes system config’uratidns of the AN/PRC¥70. This infor-
mation will aid in planning for its use. Figure F“O_—4 shows the one and two-
man load configurations of the radio éet.
NOTE
Alternate configurations, §vithin system iimit—
ations, may be designed for specific applications.

2-2, One-Man Portable and Stationary Configurations.

a. One-Man, Whip Antenné Portable Configuration (Voice Only). This
configuration allows the radio set to ];)e transported and operated in the voice
mode by one man, on foot, or in a vehicle, Figure 2-1 illustrates this config-
uration which includes the following items:

(1)  Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133/PRC-70

(2) Battery BB-65 1/U or BB-534/U

(3) Handset H-13 8B/U



(£1uo o0104) UOTIBINSTFUOO o[qe}I0od ‘BUuULjUR dIYM ‘UBWI-OUO () L-DYd/NV 398 oIpBY "1-g 0ansij

0¢-NL1-Cl€55-0¢8513

N/v€5-88 YO N/159-84,
©
n/asel-H A AY3llive,
13SANVH
O 0L-04d
/€€L1-1Y
ova 3Svd 378V.LSNrAV HLIM
ONIAHHVD ATENISSY YNNILNY dIHM
AHOSSIDOV 0L-0Yd/vL62-SY

LIX ONIAHE VD NO d3LNNOW
Ad3L1IVE HLIM LINN 1Y

N/98€1-H LISANVH
VNN3ILNV

Jigvisnrav

VNNILNV a_x\s\

10046 HO 9

22



“)
®)
(6)

Whip Antenna AS-2974/PRC-70 (6 or 9-foot)
Carrying Kit

Accessory Carrying Bag

b. One-Man, Whip Antenna, Stationary Configuration (Voice or CW). This

configuration allows the radio set to be transported to any location by one man

and then operated in a stationary condition in the CW or voice mode. Figure

9-2 illustrates the configuration which includes the following items:

1)
@)
®)
“)
®)
(6)
(7)
(8)
©)

Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133/PRC-70

Battery BB-651/U or BB-534/U

Handset H-138B/U

Whip Antenna AS-2974/PRC-70 (6, 9 or 15-foot)
Carrying Kit

Accessory Carrying Bag

Headset H-251/U

Telegraph Key KY-605/U

Grounding Stake Assémbly

c. One-Man, Low Radiating Angle Antenna, Stationary Configuration

(Voice or CW). This configuration allows the radio set to be transported to

any location by one man and then operated in a stationary condition in the CW

or voice mode. TFigure FO-5 illustrates the configuration which includes the

following items:

2-3



§7 AS-2974/PRC-70
WHIP ANTENNA ASSEMBLY 6,.9,0R 15 FT.
WITH RIGID BASE : WHIP ANTENNA
(HALYARD ASSEMBLY
REQUIRED WITH 15 FT.
RT-1133/PRC-70 RANDSET WHIP ANTENNA)
| H-13BB/U
= *BATTERY o °F
' HEADSET H-251/U
O\ anp
TELEGRAPH
O key

~ — —& 71 KY-605/U
| - |

I

*BB-651/U OR BB-534/U ’ i
{ RIGID ANTENNA BASE
/ RT UNIT
GROUNDING
STAKE ASSEMBLY \
HAND SET ‘

N .

OR

HEAD SET
EL5820-5653-12-TM-21

Figure 2-2,  Radio Set AN/PRC-70 One-Man, Whip Antenna, Stationary
Configuration (Voice or CW)

24



(1) Receiver-Transmitter RT- 1133/PRC-70
(2) Battery BB-65 1/U or BB-534/U
(3) Headset H-251/U
(4)  Telegraph Key KY-605/U
(5)  Low Radiating Angle Antenna (300 ft.) AS-2973/PRC-170
(6) Carrying Kit
) Accessory Carrying Bag
(8) Handset H-138B/U
(9) Grounding Stake Assembly
2-3. Two-Man Semi-Fixed Config‘ur_ations.

Semi-fixed location, two-man configurations are described in the following

paragraphs:

a. 'wo-Man, Doublet Antenna, Two-Mast, Semi-Fixed Configuration

(Voice or CW). This configuration allows the radio set to be operated in CW

or voice modes from semi-fixed locations. Figure FO-6 illustrates this con-

figuration which includes the following items:

1)
@)
3)
(4)
©)

Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133/PRC-T0
Battery BB-651/U or BB-534/U
Handset H-138B/U

Doublet Antenna AS-2975/PRC-70

Mast Assembly

2-5



(6)
)
(8)
©)
(10)

(11)

Ancillary and Mast Carrying Bags
Carrying Kit (two required)
Accessory Carrying Bag

Headset H-251/U

‘Telegraph Key KY-605/U

Grounding Stake Assembly

b. Two-Man, Low-Radiating Angle Antenna, 30-foot Mast, Semi-Fixed

Configuration (Voice or CW). This configuration allows the radio set to be

operated in voice or CW mode from semi-fixed locations. Figure FO-7 illus-

trates this configuration which includes the following items:

1)
)
®3)
(4)

(6)

(6)
()
(8)
©)
(10)

(11)

Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133/PRC-70

Battery BB-651/U or BB-534/U

Headset H-251/U

Telegraph Key KY-605/U

Low Radiating Angle Antenna (300 ft.) AS-2973/PRC-70
Mast Assembly

Ancillary and Mast Carrying Bags

Carrying Kit (two required)

Accessory Carrying Bag

Handset H-138B/U

Grounding Stake Assembly

2-6



2-4, Fixed Configurations.

These configurations are described in Chapter 6.

2-7



Section II. SITE AND SHELTER REQUIREMENTS
2-5, Siting Requirements.

a. Stationary Configurations. Within tactical limitations, confirm sta-

tionary configurations to obtain the following operating conditions:
(1)  Antenna clear of nearby obstructions
@) Maximum elevation above surrounding terrain
(8)  Good ground conditions (portable grounding stake ins’ﬁalled)

b. Semi-fixed Configurations. The exact siting requirements for semi-

fixed configurations will depend upon the antenna type being used. The fol‘low—
ing general requirements should be followed when choosing a site for any of the
semi-fixed configurations: |

(1) Ample clear space to install 300-foot low radiating angle
antenna or half-wave doublet antenna

(2) Antenna site as high above surrounding terrain as possible

(8) Good ground conditions available

c. Fixed Configurations. Siting and shelter requirements for fixed config-

urations will depend on the configuration being used. The requirements listed’
for semi-fixed configurations should be followed along with the following re-
quirements when choosing a site for fixed configurations:

(1) Adequate shelter available for operators and equipment

(2)  Availability of electrical power

2-8



Sectjon IMI. SERVICE UPON RECEIPT OF MATERIAL
2-6. Unpacking.
Figure 2-3 shows typical packaging for the RT- 1133/PRC-170. No special pro-
cedures are required for unpacking other than those listed in SB 38-100.
2-1, Checking Unpacked Equipment.

a. Inspect the equipment for damage incurred during shipment. If the
equipment has been damaged, report the damage on DD Form 6 (paragraph 1-2).

B, Check the equipment against the components listed in table 1-1, as
well as the packing slip to see if the shipment is complete. Report all discre-
pancies in accordance with paragraph 1-2. The equipment should be placed in
service even though a minor assembly or part, that does not affect proper
functioning, is missing.

e, Check to see whether the equipment has been modified. (Equipment
which has been modified will have the MWO number on the front panel, near the
nomenclature plate.) Check also to see whether all currently applicable MWO's
have been applied. (Current MWO's applicable to the equipment are listed in
USASA PAM 310-6 or DA PAM 310-7, as applicable).

d. For dimensions, weights, and volume of packaged items, see SB

700-20.

2-9



CORRUGATED
SPACER

CORRUGATED
SPACER

CORRUGATED
SPACER

LATEX HAIR PAD

“INNER CARTON : &
LATEX HAIR PAD

\T{iv x
‘k-_';—o/

LATEX HAIR PAD

OUTER CARTON

EL5820-653-12-TM-5

Figure 2-3. Typical Packaging for RT Unit

2-10



Section IV. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

2-8, Assembly of Equipment.

a. Battery Installation. Installation using BB-651/T, BB-534/U or equip-
ment type battéry.

(1) Place a fully charged battery on a flat surface with latches pull-
ed out and down.

(2) Place the RT unit over the battery being careful to mate the
RT connector to the battery connector.
(3) Press the two units together for a firm and flush fit.
(4) Connect and lock the two side latches.

b. One-Man, Whip Antenna, Portable Configuration (Voice Only). Figure

9-1 shows the one-man portable configuration. For operation in this configura-
tion, assemble equipment as follows:

_ (1) Place the RT unit with battery (refer to paragraph 2-8a.) on
carrying kit cargo support shelf with top edge of control panel toward rucksack -

frame.

(2) Install one cargo strap from carrying kit around the RT unit in

area where two case sections join. Tighten strap.

(3) Install one cargo strap through each RT unit handle and through

openings in packboard plate. Tighten these straps.

2-11



CAUTION

The antenna base must be screwed down all the

way until the antenna base meets with the con-

nector. If a gap is left between the antenna base

- and the connector the antenna base stud may snap.
(4)  Install adjustable antenna base in RT unit WHIP c.onnector.
(5) Assemble the whip antenna by unfolding either the 6-foot or the
9-foot section and pressing ferrules together.

(6) Screw whip antenna into adjustable antenna base.
(7)  Connect H-138B/U Handset to AUDIO connector on RT unit.
(8) Refer to Chapter 3 for operation of AN/PRC-70.

c. One-Man, Whip Antenna, Stationary Configuration (For Voice or CW

Operation). Figure 2-2 illustrated the equipment setup for this configuration.

(1) Upon arrival at the selected site remove RT unit from carrying
kit and place it on the ground so that control panel faces up as showh in figure
2-2,

(2)  Remove whip antenna assembly (see figure FO-2) from Acces-
sory Carrying Bag.

(3) Drive grounding stake into ground next to left side of RT unit so
that top of stake assembly fits over handle of RT unit (see figure 2-2), thereby

stabilizing position of unit.



(4) Connect the ground wire to GND terminal of RT unit. The other
end of the ground wire should already be attached to the curved end of the ground-
ing stake as indicated in figure FO-2.

| CAUTION
The antenna base must be screwed down all the
way until the antenna base meets with the con-
nector. If a gap is left between the antenna base
and the connector the antenna base stud may snap.

(5) Install the rigid antenna base to the RT unit WHIP connectqr.

(6) Assemble the whip antenna by unfolding either the 6-foot or the
9-foot section (or both) and pressing ferrules together. If the 15-foot antenna
setup is desired, join the 6 and 9 foot sections together (6-foot on the bottom)in-
serting the center plate and tube assembly of the halyard assembly betwéen tﬁe
2 antenna sections, over the top section of 6-foot whip.

(1) Screw whip antenna into rigid antenna base. If halyard assem-
bly has been installed, drive the stake at the end of each of the 3 ropes into the
gi‘ound so that antenna is supported equally in threg equiangular directions.

(8) For Voice operation connect Handset H-318B/U to AUDIO con-

nector on RT unit.

2-13



(9) For CW operation connect Headset H-251/U to AUDIO con-
nector and Telegraph Key KY-605/U to RXMT connector on RT unit.
(10)  Refer to Chapter 3 for operation of AN/PRC-70.

d. One-Man, Low Radiating Angle Antenna, Stationary Configuration

(Voice or CW). Figure FO-5 illustrated the equipment setup for this configu-

ration.

(1) ' Upon arrival at the selected site, walk toward distant antenna
support (tree, post, etec.) from 300 feet away and unreel antenna wire. Remove
wire from reel.

(2) Remove nylon cord and weight from bobbin.

(3) Clip end of cord to eye at end of 300-foot wire antenna.

(4) Remove RT unit from packboard assembly and place it on the
ground at end of 300-foot wire antenna so that control panel faces up as shown
in figure FO-5.

(5) Remove grounding stake assembly and low radiating angle
antenna assembly (see figure FO-2) from Accessory Carrying Bag.

(6) Drive grounding stake into ground next to left side of RT Unit
so that top of stake assembly fits over handle of RT unit (see figure FO-5),

thereby stabilizing position of unit.

2-14



(7)  Connect the ground wire to GND terminal of RT unit. The other
end of the ground wire should already be attached to the curved end of the ground-
ing stake as indicated in figure FO-2.

(8) Tie rope on strain relief (figure 2-4, view A) at end of 300-
foot antenna to handle of RT unit.

9) Connect end of antenna wire to WIRE terminal on RT unit.

(10) Toss lead weight and cord over support. Pull cord until antenna
| is elevated. Be sure that wire is free of all tree branches, etc.

(11)  For Voice operation connect Handset H-138B/U to AUDIO con-
necttor on ET unit.

(12) For CW operation connect Headset H-251/U to AUDIO connector
and Telegraph Key KY-605/U to RXMT connector on RT unit.

(13) Refer to Chapter 3 for operation of AN/PRC-70.

e. . Two-Man, Doublet Antenna, Two-Mast, Semi-Fixed Configuration

(Voice or CW). Figure FO-6 illustrates the equipment setup for this configura-

tion.
(1) Upon arrival at the selected site remove RT unit from packboard

assembly and place it on the ground so that control panel faces up as shown in

figure FO-6, view A,

2-15



DOUBLET
BALUN WING ANTENNA
ASSEMBLY

COAXIAL
CONNECTOR
@
' CABLE
CLAMP

®)

300 FT ANTENNA WIRE

\ GROUNDING STAKE

“WIRE' CONNECTOR

£015820-553-12-TM-26

(A)

Figure 2-4. Strain relief and doublet antenna reel installation

2-16



(2) Remove grounding stake assembly (see figure FO-2) from
Accessory Carrying Bag.

(3) Drive grounding stake into ground next to left side of RT unit
so that top of stake assembly fits over handle of RT unit (see Figure FO-6),
thereby stabilizing position of unit.

4) Connect the ground wire to GND terminal of RT unit. The
other end of the ground wire should already be attached to the curved end of
the grounding stake as indicated in figure FO-2.

(5) Remove contents of both Ancillary and Mast Carrying Bags
* (figure FO-3, sheets 1 and 2). The mast sections and accessories will be found
in the Mast Carrying Bag. The doublet antenna assembly is stored in the An-~
cillary Carrying Bag.

(6) On both antenna reel assemblies, figure FO 2-4, view B, loosen
wing-nuts securing wire ends to frames.

(7) Connect wire end terminals to terminals of balun assembly.

(8) Connect cable assembly (a coaxial feedline) to BNC connector on
balun assembly (if not already attached).

(9) Loosen center wing-nut on each reel assembly and raise reel

handles.

2-17



(10) Unreel proper length of wire from each reel (as marked on
wire) for operating frequency. Tighten center wing-nuts on reels. Route wire
through clamps at end of reel frame as shown in figure FO-6 and tighten wing-
nut.

(11) Remove nylon cord from bobbins.

(12) élip a length of nylon cord to each reel bracket, using holes
provided.

(13)  Assemble two 15-foot masts by combining five 3-foot sections
for each mast.

(14)  Install guy plate on one end of each 15-foot mast. -

(15)  Attach three guy ropes and short nylon halyard to>each guy plate.

(16)  Route each nylon cord from reel assembly through clip on guy '
plate.

(17) One man will load mast erect while other man drives guy rope
stake assemblies into ground. Erect both masts with proper separation between
masts to match longest doublet antenna length to be used.

(18) Pull antenna wire tight and erect other mast at both masts and
tie.

(19)  Connect remaining connector of coaxial cable assembly to ANT

connector on RT unit,

2-18



(20) For Voice operation connect Handset H-138B/U to AUDIO con-
nector on RT unit.

(21) For CW operation connect Headset H-251/U to AUDIO connector
and Telegraph Key KY-605/U to RXMT connector on RT unit.

(22)  Refer to Chapter 3 for operation of AN/PRC-170.

f. Two-Man, Low Radiating Angle Antenna, 30-foot Mast, Semi-Fixed

Configuration (Voice or CW). Figure FO-7 illustrates the equipment setup for

this configuration.

(1) Upon arrival at the selected site remove RT unit from paqkboard
afssembly and place it on the ground so that control panel faces up as shown in
figure FO-T.

(2) Remove grounding stake assembly and low radiating angle
antenna assembly AS-2973/PRC-70 (see figure FO-2) from Accessory Carrying
Bag.

(3)  Drive grounding stake into ground next to left side of RT unit so
that top of stake assembly fits over handle of RT unit (see figure FO-T7), thereby
stabilizing position of unit.

(4) Connect the ground wire to GND terminal of RT unit. The other
end of the ground wire should already be attached to the curved end of the ground-

ing stake as indicated in figure FO-2.

2-19



(5) Remove mast sections and accessories from Mast Carrying
Bag. Contents of bag will correspond with items shown in figure FO-3, sheet 1.
(6)  Drive base assembly into ground at site which has been selected
for 30-foot mast (at least 300 feet from RT unit).
(7)  Connect insulator to base assembly with base pin.
(8) Connect the five large diameter mast sections together and
connect the lowest one to the insulator.
) Connect blue guy plate assembly and transition adapter to top
of joined mast sections.
(10)  Attach four blue tipped guy rope assemblies to blue plate so that
tﬁey will be located at 90 degree intervals.
(11)  Join the five small diameter mast sections together and connect
them to the transition adapter.
(12)  Attach the red guy plate assembly to the top section of the mast.
(13) - Attach four red tipped guy ropes to the red guy plate assembly so
that their orientation is the same as that of the guy ropes attached to the lower

guy plate.

(14) Attach halyard assembly to the hook of the red guy plate assem-

bly.

2-20



(15) Walk away from RT unit and unreel antenna wire. Remove reel,
tie rope.

(16) Tie rope on strain relief to handle of RT unit and connect end of
antenna wire to WIRE terminal on RT unit.

17 Clip the end of halyard to the eye in the 300-foot antenna wire.

(18) The two men can now lift the end of the mast assembly, and by
walking toward the base, push the mast up into a vertical position.

(19) While one man holds the mast in position, the other will take
" four of the stake assemblies and use them to fasten the guy ropes from the lower
guy p‘late to the ground. Tigilten guy ropes.

(20) Secure each of the four guy ropes attached to the upper guy
plate to one of the four stake assemblies as indicated in figure FO-7. Tighten
guy ropes.

(21)  Use the halyard to pull the slack out of the antenna until it is ex-
tended between the top of the mast and the RT unit in the manner shown in figure
FO-T7. Secure halyard.

(22) For Voice operation connect Handset H-138B/U to AUDIO con-
nector on RT unit.

(23) For CW operation connect Headset H-251/U to AUDIO con-

nector and Telegraph Key KY-605/U to RXMT connector on RT unit.

2-21



(24)  Refer to Chapter 3 for operation of AN/PRC-170.

g Fixed Configurations. Assembly of these configurations is described

in Chapter 6.

2-22



CHAPTER 3

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Section I. CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENTS
3-1. Damage From Improper Settings.
No damage will result to the equipment from improper control settings. Battery
life will be shortened by some control settings. Maximum battery drain occurs
when the POWER switch is set to. HI PWR and the SQUELCH switch is held in
the DIAL LIGHT position. To maximize battery life use other settings of these
controls when possible,
3-2. RT-1133/PRC-70 Controls.
Figure 3-1 shows the RT-1133/PRC-170 controls. Table 3-1 lists the operator

controls, indicators, and connectors and describes their functions.

3-1



*STOIJU0D 0L-DUd/EEIT-LY 'T-€ omSLd

6-N1-Cl-£€55-028513

@ Q Q

ZHW ‘ADON3NOIYL

)@, &
< )
'./" »ﬂ_w__m »zxz mmw'vﬂmu_ aNnL 440

) HMd IH >|_ZO ADY
¢! . _.| .“_ ms_30> Esa9
@Eé :u._m:Om maoz ﬁ;o._

3-2



Table 3-1. Controls, Indicators, and Connectors

Control, indicator, or connector : Function
POWER switch 3 Sets major functions of RT-1133/PRC-T0
' as follows:
Positions:
OFF _ Disconnects all power from unit.
RCV ONLY Applies power to receive circuits only.
LO PWR Allows transmission in low-power mode

when transmitter is keyed. Output is
approximately 3 watts.

HI PWR Allows transmission in high—powep mode
when transmitter is keyed. Outpuf is
approximately 30 watts..

TUNE Actuates automatic tuning sequence in
unit to tune antenna coupler. Switch is
spring-loaded in this position and returns‘
to HI PWR position when released.

MODE control Selects operating mode of unit. Modes
are CW, FSK, AM, SSB, and FM.*
VOLUME control Sets volume of received audio.
SQUELCH switch Controls operation of receiver squelch
and unit dial lights as follows:
Positions:

RXMT Actuates switching circuit which controls

second RT-1133/PRC-70 in retransmit

mode.

*FM transmit enabled only in 30.0000 to 75.9999 MHz range.

3-3



Table 3-1. Controls, Indicators, and Connectors - Continued

Control, indicator, or connector Function

SQUELCH switch
Positions (continued) '

OFF Disables squelch circuit.

ON _ ; Enables receiver squelch in voice modes.
Squelch is automatically disabled if MODE
switch is set to CW or FSK.

DIAL LIGHT _ Momentary switch position, applies
power to dial lights. Switch returns
to ON position when released.

RXMT connector Used to connect unit to second
RT-1133/PRC-70 in retransmit mode.
Also used to connect Telegraph Keys
KY-605/U or KY-—468/GRA-71(KE—8B) to
‘unit for CW or FSK operation.

AUDIO connector Used to connect Handset H-138B/U to unit
for normal voice operation. Also used to
connect C-2328/GRA-39 to unit for re-
mote operation.

X-MODE connector Used to connect voice security applique
to unit for secure voice operation. Short-
ing cap must be connected to connector
at all times when voice security applique

is not being used or power to RT unit

will be interrupted.

3-4



Table 3-1. Controls, Indicators, and Connectors - Continued

Control, indicator, or connector v Function

ANT connector Used to connect feedline for Doublet An-
tenna Assembly AS-2975/PRC-70 to unit.

WHIP connector Used to connect Whip Antenna Assembly
AS-2974/PRC-170 to unit.

GND connector Used to connect ground wire to unit.

WIRE connector Used to connect feedline from low Radia-
ting Angle Antenna Assembly AS-2973/
PRC-70 to unit.

FREQUENCY MHZ Operating frequency is changed (in con-
controls .and junction with TUNE) by rotating fréquen—
indicators: cy select knobs while observing frequen-
10 MHz cy readout numerals. FM transmit is
1 MHz ‘disabled by these controls below 30.0000
100 kHz MHz setting.
10 kHz
1 kHz
100 Hz




Section II. OPERATION UNDER USUAL CONDITIONS

3-3. Types of Operation.
Three basic types of operation are possible using the Radio Set AN/PRC-70:
one-man portable and stationary, two-man semi-fixed, and fixed configuration.
Paragraphs 2-2 through 2-4 and Chapter 6 describe various equipment configu-
rations possible in each type of operation. Alternate configurations are also
possible. Additionally, the AN/PRC-70 may be operated with high-power out-
put (approximately 30 Watts), low-power output (approximately 3 watts) or in
receive only. Instructions for operating the equipment under typical conditions
are given in paragraph 3-4 through 3-6 and in Chapter 6.
3-4. Preliminary Starting Procedures.
Prior to operating the AN/PRC-70, proceed as follows:

a. Assemble equipment in desired configuration as described in paragraph
2-8b through 2-8f.

b.  Set controls on RT-1133/PRC-70 as follows:

Control Setting

POWER switch OFF

MODE switch Operating mode desired
VOLUME control Midrange

SQUELCH switch OFF

FREQUENCY, MHz controls - Operating frequency desired
3-5. Initial Adjustments.

No initial adjustments of the AN/PRC-70 are necessary.

3-6



3-6. Operating Procedures.

a. Equipment Starting. Start the equipment in accordance with the follow-

ing procedures:

1) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to RCV ONLY.

(2) | Adjust RT-1133/PRC-70 VOLUME control for suitable audio
output level.

NOTE
The POWER switch is spring-loaded in the TUNE
position and will return to HI PWR when releasea.

(3) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to TUNE momentarily and
release. Allow 10 seconds for tuning to complete. (Tuning is complete when
TUNE tone disappears from handset.)

(4) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to HI PWR or LO PWR, as
required.

(5) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 SQUELCH switch to ON  (If desired).

NOTE
Each time the RT-1133/PRC-70 FREQUENCY
MHz controls are reset, momentarily set the
POWER switch to TUNE and release. The set
automatically tunes within 10 seconds. LO PWR

may be selected after this time.

3-7



b. Voice Mode Operation. Transmit in any of the voice modes by press-

ing the H-138B/U Handset push-to-talk button and speaking into the microphone,

c. Standard CW Operation.

(1) Use Headset H-251/U for CW reception.
(2)  To transmit in the standard CW mode, key the RT-1133/PRC-
70 with KY-605/U.
NOTE
The AN/PRC-70 will automatically switch to
transmit and remain in transmit during the
pauses between characters. The AN/PRC-70
will return to the receive mode after a pause
of about 1. 2 seconds with the key open.

d. Miscellaneous Operating Notes.

(1)  Changing settings of RT-1133/PRC-70 controls is not recom-

mended while transmitter is keyed.
(2)  To read FREQUENCY, MHz dials in poor light, set SQUELCH
switch to DIAL LIGHT.
NOTE
The switch is spring-loaded in this position and

will return to ON when released.

3-8



(3) AN/PRC-70 will not be operationally compatible with FM sets

having 25-kHz channelization unless RT-1133/PRC-70 has been modified for

this mode.
NOTE
This modification is performed by direct support
maintenance personnel.
e, Equipment Shutdown. To shut down the equipment simply set the

RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to OFF.

1. Special Tuning Procedures. There may be occasional loads and fre-

quencies which the antenna matching network will have difficulty tuning. If
several attempts at tuning fail, the operator should try the following procedures:

1) Alter the environment of the antenna. Objects near the antenna

(including the operator, other people, and the handset cable) affect the impedance
of the antenna. To attempt to make the radio tuné, the operator can try to tune
after performing one or more of the following:

(@  The operator can move his hand close to the antenna

() The opefator can change his position relative to the antenna

(c) Move the handset cable

(d) Move the radio position if it is sitting close to a tree, post,

or some other conductor

3-9



(2) Change frequency.

(@) Change the frequency of the radio in 100 kHz steps to a
frequency that it will tune.

(b) Change back to the desired frequency. This will often
solve the problem.

(3) Change antennas., If all other methods fail, changing the

antenna length should permit tuning on the desired frequency.

3-10



Section III. OPERATION UNDER UNUSUAL CONDITIONS
3-7. Operation Under Emergency Conditions.

a. Operation on Low Batteries. Any or all of the following procedures may

be used to conserve the batteries in RT-1133/PRC-70 in an emergency:

(1) Set POWER switch to RCV ONLY during intervals between
transmissions.

(2) Set POWER switch to LO PWR for transmitting if satisfactory
communications can be established using this mode.

(3) If possible, use SSB voice or standard CW mode.

(4) Avoid se:tting SQUELCH switch to DIAL LIGHT.

b. Operation with Power Supply PP-6148/U. If serviceable batteries

are not available, the AN/PRC-70 may be operated from PP-6148/U; proceed as
follows:
(1) Remove RT-1133/PRC-70 Battery by releasing two latches on

~ sides of case.

(2) Connect RT-1133/PRC-70 to PP-6148/U mating power connector.
(3) Operate PP-6148/U as directed by its appropriate technical

manual.

3-11



c. Operation with Random~Length Antennas. In an emergency, the AN/

PRC-70 may be operated using practically any random length of wire as an an-
tenna. The antenna coupler in RT-1133/PRC-70 automatically tunes for the best
possible match with the antenna when the POWER switch is set to TUNE. Connect
the random-length antenna to the WIRE terminal of RT-1133/PRC-70., If a ground-
ed wire or pipe is used as an antenna, connect RT-1133/PRC-170 to a point, se-
lected by trial and error, some distance from the grounded end of the antenna.
3-8. Recognition and Identification of Jamming.

It is likely that under real or simulated tactical conditions the receiver will be‘
jammed by the enemy. Enemy jamming is done by transmitting a strong signal
on the same frequency as that used for communication, thereby making it difficult
or impossible to receive the desired signal. Unusual noises or strong interfer-
ence heard on the receiver may be caused by enemy jamming, signals from a
friendly station, noise from a local source, or the receiver may be defective.

To determine whether or not the interference is originating in the receiver, dis-
connect and remove the antenna leads, or temporarily connect the WHIP post to
the chassis. If the interference continues, the receiver is defective, Enemy
jamming signals may be typed as continuous wave or modulated. A jamming
signal may be intended to block a single frequency. This is called spot jamming.
The enemy may use one or several transmitters to jam a block or band of fre-

quencies. This method is called barrage jamming,

3-12



a. Continuous-Wave Jamming., CW jamming is transmitted as a steady

carrier. This signal beats with another signal and produces a steady tone. CW
jamming signals‘may also be keyed by using a random on- and-off signal or using
actual code characters keyed to the same rate or a little faster than the signal
being received.

b. Modulated Jamming., Modulated jamming signals may consist of noise,

laughter, singing, music, various tones, or almost any unusual sound, or it may
be a combination of these sounds. Various types of modulated jamming signals
are explained below,

1) Spark. Th_is is one of the simplest, most effective, and most
easily produced jamming signals. This type of signal soun;is very rough, raspy,
and sometimes like an operating electric motor with sparkihg brushes. The
signal is very broad; therefore, it will interfere with a large number of communi-

cation channels.

(2) SWeep—throug_h. This signal is the result of sweeping or moving
a carrier back and forth at a slow or rapid rate., The numerous signals of vary-
ing amplitude and frequency produce a sound like that of a low-flying airplane
passing overhead. This type of jamming is effective ox}ér a broad range of fre-

quencies. When it is varied rapidly, it is effective against all types of voice signals.

3-13



(3) Stepped tones or bagpipes. This signal usually consists of sev-

eral separate tones. The tones are transmitted in the order of first increasing
and then decreasing pitch, repeated over and over. The audible effect is like the
sound of a Scottish bagpipe.

(4) Noise. Noise is random both in amplitude and frequency. It pro-
duces a sound similar to that heard when a receiver is not tuned to a station and
the VOLUME control is turned to maximum,

(6)  Gulls. This signal consists of a quick rise and slow fall of a
variable audio frequency. The sound is similar to the cry of the sea gull.

(6)  Tome. This signal consists of a single audio frequency of un-
varying tone. It produces a steady howl. Another method of’ tone jamming is to
vary it slowly. This produces a howling sound of varying pitch,

3-9. Antijamming Procedures.

When it is determined that the incoming signal is being jammed, notify your
immediate superior officer and continue to operate the equipment. To provide
maximum intelligibility of jammed signals, follow one or more of the operational
procedures given in the following steps, If these procedures do not provide suffi-

cient signal separation for satisfactory operation, change to an alternate frequency.



Operate RT-1133/PRC-70 as outlined in paragraph 3-6.

I

b. Detune FREQUENCY, MHz dial several degrees on either side of
received signal. This may cause some separation of received signal and jam-

ming signal. Do not transmit on unauthorized frequencies.

c. Vary VOLUME control. This may reduce jamming signal enough to
permit weak signal to be heard.
d. Use either SSB or standard CW mode. These modes are less sus-

ceptible to jamming.

3-15



Section IV. PREPARATION FOR MOVEMENT

3-10. One-Man Portable Configuration Movement.
The one-man portable configuration of the AN/PRC-70 may be transported while
assembled if continued use is anticipated. The whip antenna may be folded if the
AN/PRC-70 will be transported in a vehicle. However, if the AN/PRC-70 will
not be used immediately at the new location, the equipment should be disassembled.
Proceed as follows:

a. Set POWER switch to OFF.

b. Unscrew whip antenna from adjustable antenna base.

Fold the whip antenna by pulling ferrules apart. (Start with top section

c.
first.)

d. Unscrew adjustable antenna base from WHIP terminal on RT unit.

e. Disc‘onnect Handset H-138B/U from AUDIO connector.

1. Stow whip antenna, adjustable antenna base, Handset H-138B/U, and

other loose items in Accessory Carrying Bag.
g. (Optional) Remove RT unit from Carrying Kit by removing attaching
straps and remove battery by releasing 2 latches on sides of case.
3-11. One-Man Stationary Configuration Movement.
Smce there are 2 configurations in this category, proceed according to either

subparagraph a. or subparagraph b. below, whichever is applicable.

3-16



a. If the whip antenna is being used, proceed as follows:

(1) Set POWER switch to OFF.

(2) Unscrew whip antenna from rigid antenna base.

(3) If 15-foot whip was installed, disconnect 6-foot section from
9-foot section. ’If halyard assembly was used, remove the 3 stakes from the
ground.

(4) Fold each antenna section by pulling ferrules abart. (Start
with top sections first.)

(5) Unscrew rigid antenna base from WHIP terminal on RT unit.

(6) Disconnect ground wire from GND terminal on RT unit.

(7 Pull grounding stake out of the ground.

(8) If Handset H-138B/U was used, disconnect it from AUDIO con-
nector on RT unit.
| (9) If Headset H-251/U was used, disconnect it from AUDIO con-
nector and disconnect Telegraph Key KY-605/U from RXMT connector.

(10) Stow whip antenna, halyard assembly, rigid antenna connector,
grounding stake assembly, handset, headset, telegraph key, and any other loose
items in Accessory Carrying Bag.

(11) (Optional) Remove battery from RT unit by releasing 2 latches

on side of case. Also, RT unit may be mounted on Carrying Kit.

3-17



b. If Low Radiating Angle (L.R.A.) antenna is being used, proceed as
follows:

(1) Set POWER swifch to OFF.

(2) Pull distant end of .. R.A. antenna back over support if there
are no obstructipns; otherwise, perform step (3), then remove cord from weighted
end and proceed to step (4).

(3) Unclip nylon cord from antenna wire.

(4) Wind nylon cord and weight on lightweight bobbin.

(5) Walk toward RT unit while winding antenna wire onto reel.‘

(6) Untie strain relief rope from handle of RT unit and disconnect
antenna wire from WIRE terminal on RT unit,

) Wind remaining wire onto reel.

(8) Secure end of wire under reel assembly frame.

(9) Disconnect ground wire from GND terminal on RT unit.

(10) Pull grounding stake out of the ground.

(11)  If Handset H-138B/U was used, disconnect it from AUDIO con-
nector on RT unit,

(12) If Headset H-251/U was used, disconnect it from AUDIO con-

nector and disconnect Telegraph Key KY-605/U from RXMT connector.

3-18



(13) Stow reel and bobbin assemblies of Low Radiating Angle antenna,
grounding stake assembly, handset, headset, and telegraph key in Accessory
Carrying Bag.

(14) (Optional) Remove battery from RT unit by releasing 2 latches
on side of case. Also, RT unit may be mounted on Carrying Kit.

3-12, Two-Man Semi-Fixed Configuration Movement.
Since there are 2 configurations in this category, proceed according to either
subparagraph a. or subparagraph b. below, whichever is applicable.
a. If the doublet antenna, two-mast configuration is being used, proceed

as follows:

(1) Set POWER switch to OFF.

(2) Disconnect antenna cable assembly from ANT connector on RT
unit.

(3) Loosen guy ropes on one mast and lower mast.

(4) Loosen guy ropes on second mast and lower mast. -

(5) Unclip antenna ends from halyards.

(6) Unclip nylon cord from reel brackets and rewind cord on bobbin.

(N Disconnect wire end terminals from terminals on balun assembly.

3-19



(8)  Loosen both wing-nuts on both reel assemblies and raise reel
handles.
(9) Wind antenna wire onto reel assemblies and tighten center wing-
nuts on reels.
(10) Secure ends of wire under wing-nuts on reel assembly frames
and tighten wing-nuts.
(11) (Optional). Disconnect antenna feedline from BNC connector on
balun assembly.
(12) Remove guy ropes, halyards, and guy plates from mast seqtions.
(13) Disassemble mast sections.
(14) Pull all stakes from ground.
(15) Pull mast base assemblies from ground.
(16) Stow all mast assembly items in Mast Carrying Bag.
1 Stow all doublet antenna assembly items in Ancillary Carrying
Bag.
(18) Disconnect ground wire from GND terminal on RT unit,
(19) Pull grounding stake out of the ground.
(20)  If Handset H-138B/U was used, disconnect it from AUDIO con-

nector on RT unit.

3-20



(21) If Headset H-251/U was used, disconnect it from ATUDIO con-
nector and disconnect Telegraph Key KY-605/U from RXMT connector.

(22) Stow reel and bobbin assemblies of low radiating angle antenna,
grounding stake assembly, handset, headset, and telegraph key in Accessory
Carrying Bag. _

(23) (Optional) Remove battery from RT unit by releasing 2 latches
on side of case. ‘Also, RT unit may be mounted on Carrying Kit and battery may
be stowed in Ancillary Carrying Bag.

b If the low radiating angle antenna, 30-foot mast configuration is bzeirig
used, prg‘ceed as follows:

(1) Set POWER swiich to OFF.

:=(2) Disconnect antenna wire from WIRE terminal on RT unit.

| (3) While one man lolds the mast steady, the other one will pull
up the 4 guy rope stakes.

(;1) Together the 2 men will lower the mast to the ground.

(5) Disconnect the 3 guy ropes from the stake assemblies and the
guy plates.

(6) Remove the halyard assembly from the guy plate assembly.

(7y ~ Unclip halyard from antenna wire.

3-21



" (8) Wind nylon cord and weight on lightweight bobbin.
(99  Walk toward RT unit while winding antenna wire onto reel.

(10) Untie strain relief rope from handle of RT unit and disconnect
antenna wire from WIRE terminal on RT unit.

(11) Wind remaining wire onto reel and secure end of wire under
reel assembly frame.

(12) Remove guy ropes, halyards and guy plates from mast sections.

(13) Disassemble mast section.

(14) Pull all stakes from ground.

(15) Pull mast base assembly from ground.

(16) Stow all mast assembly items in Mast Carrying Bag.

(17 Disconnect ground wire from GND terminal on RT unit.

(18) Pull grounding stake assembly out of ground.

(19) If Handset H-138B/U was used, disconnect it from AUDIO con-
nector on RT unit.

(20) If Headset H-251/U was used, disconnect it from AUDIO con-
nector and disconnect Telegraph Key KY-605/U from RXMT connector.

(21) Stow reel and bobbin assemblies of low radiating angle antenna,
grounding stake assembly, handset, headset and telegraph key in Accessory

Carrying Bag.

3-22



(22) (Optional) Remove battery from RT unit by releasing 2 latches

on sides of case. RT unit may be mounted on Carrying Kit.
3-13. Fixed Voice Configuration Movement.

a. Set POWER switch to OFF.

b.  Disassemble doublet antenna, two-mast configuration as described in
paragraph 3-12a.

c. Disconnect Handset H-138B/U from voice security applique.
d. If applicable, disconnect voice security applique from X-MODE
connector. Replace shorting cap on X-MODE connector.
3-14. Fixed CW or FSK Configuration Movement.
To prepare the fixed CW or FSK configuration for movement, proceed as
follows:

a. Set POWER switch to OFF.

b. Disassemble doublet antenna, two-mast configuration as described in

paragraph 3-12a.

c. Disconnect ground wire from RT unit GND connector.
d.  Disconnect KY-468/GRA-71(KE-8B) from RXMT connector.
e.  Discomnect RO-291/GSH-6 from AUDIO connector.

Stow mast assemblies, Doublet Antenna Assembly AS-2975, and other

loose items in carrying bags.

3-23



3-15. Retransmit Configuration Movement.
To prepare the retransmit configuration for movement, proceed as follows:

Set POWER switch on each RT unit to OFF.

e

b. Disassemble both doublet antenna, two-mast configurations as des-
cribed in paragraph 3-12a.

c. Disconnect ground wires from GND connectors.

d.  Disconnect MK-456/GRC from both RXMT connectors.

e. Stow mast assemblies, Doublet Antenna Assembly AS—2975, and other
loose items in carrying bags.

3-16. Remote Control Configuration Movement.

To prepare remote control configuration for movement, proceed as follows:

a.  Set RT unit and C-2329/GRA-39 POWER switches to OFF.

b. Set C-2328/GRA-39 VOLUME control to OFF.

c. Disconnect Handset H-138B/U from C-2328/GRA-39.

d. Disconnect field wire from C-2328/GRA-39 and C-2329/GRA-39 LINE
connectors.

e. Disconnect C-2329/GRA-39 RADIO cable from AUDIO connector on RT
unit.

1. Stow RADIO cable in retaining clip provided on C-2329/GRA-39.

3-24



£ Disassemble antenna as described in applicable paragraph listed below:
(1)  Paragraph 3-1la. for Whip Antenna Assembly AS-2974/PRC-70.
(2) Paragraph 3-11b. for Low Radiating Angle Antenna Assembly
AS-2973/PRC-T70.
(3)  Paragraph 3-12a. for Doublet Antenna Assembly AS—2975/PRC-70.
h. Stow loose items in Accessory Carrying Bag or Carrying Bags, as

appropriate.

3-25/(3-26 blank)






CHAPTER 4

OPERATOR MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Section I. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
4-1, General.
Tools and test equipment issued with or authorized for use by the operator for
the AN/PRC-70 Radio Set are listed in Section III of Appendix B in this manual.

No other tools or test equipment are required for operator' s maintenance.



Section II. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS
4-2, General,

No lubrication is required for the AN/PRC-70.



Section III. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES
4-3. General.
Toensure that the_ AN/PRC-70 Radio Set is always ready for operation, it must
be inspected systematically so that defects may be discovered and corrected
before they result in serious damage or failure. The necessary preventive
maintenance checks and services to be performed are listed and described in
table 4-1. The item numbers indicate the sequence of minimum inspection
requirements. Defects discovered during operation of the unit will be noted
for future correction to be made as soon as operation has ceased. Stop
operation immediately if a deficiency is noted during operation which wo uld
damage the equipment. Record all deficiencies together with the corrective
action taken on forms prescribed in TM 38-750.
4-4, Cleaning.
Inspect the exterior of AN/PRC-70 for dirt, grease, fungus or corrosion.
Correct discrepancies as follows:

a. Remove dust and loose dirt with a clean, soft cloth.

4-3



WARNING
The fumes of trichloroethane are toxic. Provide
thorough ventilation whenever used, DO NOT USE
NEAR AN OPEN FLAME. Trichloroethane is not
flammable, but exposure of the fumes to an open
flame or hot metal surface forms highly toxic
phosgene gas.
b. Remove grease, fungus and ground-in dirt using a cloth dampened (not

wet) with trichloroethane.

c. Clean control knobs and switches with a cloth dampened with mild soap
and water.
4-5, Operational Checks.

Connect the AN/PRC=-70 in the configuration required. Perform the starting
procedures as specified in paragraph 3-6a. and operate in accordance with
paragraph 3-6b, through ¢. If equipment does not function correctly, refer
to section IV, Troubleshooting.

4-6. Battery Replacement.

Refer to paragraph 2-8a.



-9oe(d Ul A]9aNd0S 9J€ SIDA0D 1B}

1°0 pUE POI9A0D 938 SST UT J0U §10309UU0D [ 18} 309UD 9 I 9
*oSewep 10 ‘s309(qo0 10 STEIIS}EW

1°0 uS1ed0] ‘UOISOIIOD JO 9OIF 9IE SI0309UUOD JEY} 094D g G
*TUOTS0II0D PUB

1°0 “asnx ‘sjods oaeq JO 991J 9I€ SOOBRINS pojuted 1eU} 09UD ¥ 74
, *sn8unjy pue 1IIp

1°0 -3 “Bled ‘o5poId JO ooa] pue AIp pue UBSO ST juewdInba 18yl J09UD e e

g-0d ‘g-04
1°0 “I-0Od Ssoandig -9301dwioo ST juewdinbe Jey} 09D 4 g
°0 *9lgB[TBAR 9JB STENUEBW quetudinbe jeyl 3O°8YD 1 1
0.-09d/NV
"/ 9oueI9Io I v a g
own} 2an31y a0 oanpeooxd “ou eouenbes
SIOM gdeasered por0edsur o 0} W pue

TeAIajul

H/IN €°1 :poImbal swWIL ‘
uoryexedQ 9PV - V woryexadp Sutaing - A

soorAIes pue s)09y) ATred

‘9OUBUSIUTEBIAL OATJUSASIJ MOID /ao0jeradO  T1-¥ O1qeL

H/IN G°T :pearmbal oWl

uotjeaedQ aao0jed - d

4-5



I°0 *Jy31} 91€ 9SN UI SI0309UU0O JBY} J0oyD 9 JI
*Paanoss eae sdurero jeys
1°0 pue oﬂmooﬁﬁmm ST 71933 Juowjaedwioo £19338q 3EY] J0oUD S €I
1°0 “B8-7 ‘BIBRJ "POTTEISUL dae seTIeyeq A1ddns Jemod S1qeooTAISS ) M BELe) A Z1
1°0 *91qeeoTAIss oae sdeus pue SOIsong Jey} 399Y) TI I1
1°0 U0} 10 POLBIJ JOU OIB ST SBAURD JEY] JOoUD 0T 01
‘7 ySnoayy “pPoreIsul A1xedoad oae Apeadle J0 poI[e}SUI A1xedoad aq
T°0 ‘q8-z "BIed UBD JISUJIS PUE 93EWED JO 904 9% SBUUSIUR JBY] JooyD 6 ¥ 6
"UOTIBINSUT US0I(] 9ABY
°0 I0 ‘pexuUn ‘o ‘pefeIy J0U 918 SPIOO PUE S9IQED JBY] 3JooyD 8 S 8
*A[yjoowis ojeaedo pue ‘efewep Jo ‘SSeUas00]
T°0 ‘U0IS0XI00 JO ©0JF 9B SOYIIMS PUR SOIJUOD JBY) 109YD L 2 L
penuTiuod - 0L-0¥d/NV
=/ 90oUeIoJo V a g
omi] 2an31 10 2anpaooad *ou oouenbos
S IOM ydeiSereq pojoadsur oq 03 wejl pue
TeAISIU]
H/W €°T :pearnboi owry, H/IW S°T :peambe suwrr],
uorjeIsdQ IRV - v uoryeaadp Surang - uorjexedQ oxojeg - g

penuriuo) - S9OIAISS pue S0y A[re(

9OUBUSIUTEIN 9ATIUSADI MoID/I0jeaod) *T-§ OIqEL

4-6



°0 *AJ0 03 peuan} ST Ya3Ims YIMOd 38U 9°UD o
1°0 *1BOUJI0A0 JOU So0p juewdinbe jey} HosYyD 8
°0 ‘Gg-% “BIBd ‘uoryeaedo xedoad xoy juswdinbe 997D L ST
penunuod - 0.-0¥d/NV
H/IN) ERFCPCICE v ad d
EYevidl 9Jn3Iy I0 oanpeooad *0U 9ouUsaNbos
S IOM ydeiSered pojoadsur oq 03 WAL pue
TeAaIajul
H/IN €°T :poiInbel mﬂ:H H/IN §°T *PoImbod oWLL
uoryeiadQ JI9PYVY - V uorjexadQ Surang - d uoryeaedQ axojed - d

ponuTIuO) - SOOTAISS pue S329y) A[Tedq

OOUBUSJUTEIN 9ATIUSARIJ MoI)/I0jeIod) °T-¥ 9Iqel

4-7



Section IV. TROUBLESHOOTING
4-7, General,
An equipment malfunction under field conditions necessitates the operator to
isolate the trouble to an operator-replaceable unit and, if possible, return the
unit to an operating condition.
4-8. Troubleshooting Chart,
Use the Troubleshooting Chart‘, table 4-2, to diagnose and correct any equipment
failure found during operational checks or normal operation., Any repair that is

beyond the scope of the operator shall be referred to organizational maintenance.



Table 4-2. Operator Troubleshooting

Corrective action

Malfunction Probable cause

1. Unable to transmit a. Incorrect frequency a. Check setting of

or receive. setting. FREQUENCY controls.

2. Unable to transmit,

reception is satisfac-

tory.

3. Unable to receive,
transmission is satis-

factory.

. H-138B/U defective.
. BB-651/U or BB-

534/U defective.

. Antenna defective.

. RT-1133/PRC-70

defective.

a. H-138B/U defective.
. BB-651/U or BB-

534/U weak.

. RT-1133/PRC-70

defective.

. Same as malfunction

2.

. Squeleh circuit defec-

tive or switch incor-

rectly set.

. RT-1133/PRC-70

defective.

. Replace H-138B/U.

. Replace battery..

. Refer to organiza-

tional maintenance.

. Refer to organiza-

tional maintenance.

a. Replace H—138B/U.

. Replace battery.

. Refer to organiza-

tional maintenance.

. Same as malfunction

2.

. Set SQUELCH to

OFF, repeat test.

. Refer to organiza-

tional maintenance.



Table 4-2. Operator Troubleshooting - Continued

Malfunction

Probable cause

Corrective action

4. Reception is weak.

a. BB-651/U or BB-
534/U defective.

b. H-138B/U defective.

c. Station too distant.

d. Antenna defective.

e. RT-1133/PRC-70

defective.

a. Replace battery.

b. Replace H-138B/U.

c. Increase power and/
or change antenna or
position.

d. Refer to organiza-
tional maintenance.

e. Refer to organiza-

tional maintenance.

4-10



CHAPTER 5

ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Section I. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
5-1. A list of parts normally stocked for organizational maintenance is
contained in TM 11-5820-553-20P. The tools and test equipment required for

organizational maintenance are TK-105G and TS-352B/U.



Section II. REPAINTING AND RE FINISHING INSTRUCTIONS
5-2. Repainting and Refinishing Supplies.
Refer to SB 11-573, Painting and Preservation Supplies Available for Field
Use for Electronics Command Equipment, to determine the proper finish to
use,
5-3. Repainting and Refinishing Procedures.
Refer to TB 746-10, Field Instructions for Painting and Preserving Elec-
tronics Command Equipment, for refinishing procedures.
CAUTION

Do not paint the following:

a. Top surface of the WHIP terminal.

b. GND or WIRE terminals.

¢. Any of the RT-1133/PRC-70 connectors.
d. FREQUENCY, MHZ windows.

e. AS-2974/PRC-70 ferrules.

f.  AS-2973/PRC-70.

g. AS-2975/PRC-70.

h. Mast Assembly.



Section III. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

5-4, General.

None required except for the following: every three months clean surfaces

and put a thin coat of graphite grease (FSN 9150-753-4648) on threads of

male antenna sections and elements.

5-3



Section IV. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES
5-5. General.
To ensure that the AN/PRC-70 radio set is always ready for operation, it must
be inspected systematically so that defects may be discovered and corrected be-
fore they result in serious damage or failure. The necessary preventive main-
tenance checks and services to be performed are listed and described in table
5-1. The item numbers indicate the sequence of minimum inspection require-
ments. Defects discovered during operation of the unit will be noted for future
correction to be made as soon as operation has ceased. Stop operation im-
medi.f;ttely if a deficiency is noted during operation which would damage the
equipment. Record all deficiences together with the corrective action taken on
forms prescribed by TM 38-750.
5-6. Weekly Maintenance.

a. Preventive maintenance of the AN/PRC-70 at the organizational level
is performed at weekly intervals unless otherwise directed by the Commanding
Officer.

b. Maintenance forms and records to be maintained for preventive main-
tenance of the equipment are specified in TM 38-750. Equipment with a de-
ficiency not correctable by organizational maintenance, should be deadlined in

accordance with TM 38-750.



c. Perform all the inspections listed in the Preventive Maintenance
Checks and Services, table 5-1, in the sequence listed.
5-7. Opera‘pional Checks.
NOTE
The following operational checks assume all re-
quired ancillary equipment is available for all
operating modeé . Skip checks involving equip-

ment not in inventory.

Install battery on RT-1133/PRC-70 (paragraph 2-8a.).

I

Install the AN/PRC-70 in one-man portable configuration (paragraph

c. Operate AN/PRC-70 in each voice mode (paragraph 3-4 and 3-6a. and
b.). Verify that satisfactory communications are possible with a distant station
on each assigned operating frequency.

d. Install AN/PRC-70 in each one-man stationary configuration (paragraph
2-8c. and d.).

e. Repeat step c.



‘UOIJBINSUI US30Id( 9ABY J0

1°0 ‘poxury ‘o ‘pefeI] JOU S9JE SPJIOD puB SI[UEBD }BY3 JOOUD 8
* A[qoowis 9jeredo pue ‘edeuiep JO0 ‘SSOULS00]
1°0 ‘“UOTSOIIOO JO 99JI] 9B SOYO}IMS PUB STOJIJUOD JBYI O9YD L
. *908Td Ul A[9IN99S 908 SISA0D
1°0 18] PUEB POISA0D 9JB 9SN UI JOU SI03J08UUO0D [[8 1By} JO9UD 9
‘o8ewep J10 ‘s309[qO IO STBILIS]EW
T°0 uS1eJ0] ‘UOISOIIOD JO 991 ©JB SI0}O9UUOD JBY} JO9YD g
*UOISOJII0D pUB
1°0 .Jma ‘sjods oJaeq JO 99JJ 9Je s90BLINS pejured 18U] J00YD ¥
"sn3uny pue ‘}IIp
1°0 -3 ‘eIed 9sea13 Jo 99J] pue AIp pue Uedo ST juswdmbe 38y} {09YD e
€-0Od pue g-04d
T°0 ‘I-OJd seanSig -91o1dmoo s1 juowdmbe jey; 399yD 7
T°0 *oTqe[leAe oJe sTenuew juewdinbe jey} 399YD 1
0L-0¥d/NV
(H/IN) EhliichcIch 8
=Yosnul 9anS31y . I0 aanpeooad
JI0M ydealeaed pejoedsul 9q 03 we)] 9ouonbeg

(H/W) 8°T :pedmbed sINOY-uew €30,
AT09 M- M

SOOTAIOS PUB SIOOYD
SOUBUSIUIBIN OAIJUOASIJ [BUOIIBZIUBSIO 'T-G 9[qBlL

5-6



o~ - IO 0} pOuIN] ST YojIMs Y MOJ 38Ul Ho9UD 8T

1°0 1899 A0 JOU S90P quewndinbs 3BY1 {O9UD LT
1°0 9-G ‘BIBJ ) ‘uonexedo aedoad o7 quewdInbs 399U 9T
1°0 -q811 @18 9SN Ul SI0}09UU0D 18U} O9YD cT

‘poanoos o1e sdwe[d pug I9A09 1B}
1°0 pue 91qBoo1AISS ST 193 ses juonraedwod A19338q 38U} HI9UD 7l
1°0 ‘gg-g-BIed °POI[BISUI 9J8 SOTI91}1B( A1ddns gomod 91qe90TAISS 18U} HO9YD eT

-UOTS0JJ00 pue ‘snduny ‘oseedd ‘4aIp ‘4STP

1°0 70 9943 ST juewjaeduwod A19)3eq A1ddns Temod 3eyj 399YD 7T
1°0 -oT0eeoTAIeS 91e sdeus pue s9ToNg ey} Jo°9UD 11
1°0 ‘UI0} I0 pPoLRIJ JOU 98 SWO}L SBAUBO JBY} 99D 0T

"poTrejsut 3uteq jo
1°0 o1qedeo oae pue oSewep JO 99IJ I8 SEUUSIUE 18U} HOOUD 6

penunuod - 0L-0Yd/NV

=/ 2ouSIoo
oWy 9an3Iy J0 aanpaooxd JoquInu
S IOM ydeaSeaeq po1oadsut oq 03 WYL oouanbag

(H/W) 8°T :poambel sInoY-Uew TejoL
Ao M - M

penuIuoO) - SOOTAXSE pue S}I9YD
SOUBUOJUIB] 9ATJUSADIJ [eUOTIEZIUBSIO “T1-G OTJBL

5-7



1. Operate AN/PRC-70 in standard CW mode (paragraphs 3-4 and 3-6a.
and c,). Verify that satisfactory communications are possible with a distant
station on each assigned operating frequency.

B Install AN/PRC-70 in each two-man, semi-fixed configuration
paragraph 2-8e. and f.).

h. Repeat steia c.

i. Repeat step f.

j. Install AN/PRC-70 in fixed CW or FSK configuration (paragraph 6-3b.).

k. Operate AN/PRC-170 in all burst CW and FSK modes (paragraph 6-3c.).
Verify that satisfactory communications are possible with a distant station on
each assigned operating frequency.

L. Install AN/PRC-70 in retransmit configuration (paragraph 6-4b,).

m. Operate AN/PRC-70 in retransmit mode (paragraph 6-4c.). Verify
satisfactory two-way communications between two distant stations by retrans-
mitting through AN/PRC-170,

n, Install AN/PRC—70 in remote control configuration (paragraph 6-5b.).

0. Operate AN/PRC-70 in remote control mode (paragraph 6- 59_; Yo

Verify satisfactory communications with distant station.

p. Shut down equipment (paragraph 3-6e€.).

5-8



Section V. TROUBLESHOOTING
5-8. General.
Prior to performing the troubleshooting procedures specified in this section,
perform the inspections specified in the applicable sequence of table 4-1 or
table 5-1. After isolation, exchange the defective equipment for serviceable
equipment frém direct support maintenance.
5-9. Troubleshooting Chart
Perform the procedures specified in Troubleshooting table 5-2 to isolate and
correct a malfunction.
5-10. Equipment Removal and Installation.

The procedures required for removal of defective equipment and installation

of serviceable equipment will depend on the configuration in which the AN/PRC-

70 is connected. Refer to paragraphs 3-10 through 3-16 for configuration dis-

assembly instructions. Disassemble the configuration only to the extent neces-

sary to remove the defective equipment. Refer to paragraph 2-8 for equipment

installation instructions.

5-9



Table 5-2. Organizational Maintenance Troubleshooting

Malfunction

Probable cause

Corrective action

1. AN/PRC-70

inoperative.

2. Incorrect trans-
mission or recep-
tion in any configura-

tion.

3. Incorrect operation
only in portable or
stationary configura-

tions.

4. Incorrect operation
only in semi-fixed

configurations.

a. BB-651/U or BB-534/
U, or power supply defec-

tive.

b. RT-1133/PRC-70 de-
fective.

a. H-138B/U or H-251/U
or KY-605/U defective.

b. RT-1133/PRC-70 de-
fective.

c. BB-651/U or BB-534/
U weak.

a. AS-2974/PRC-T70 or
AS-2973/PRC-170 de-
fective.

b. RT-1133/PRC-70 de-
fective.

a. AS-2975/PRC-70 or-
AS-2973/PRC-70 de-
fective.

b. RT-1133/PRC-70 de-

fective.

5-10

. Replace battery.

(Paragraph 2-
8a.) or power

supply.

. Replace RT-

1133/PRC-170.

. Replace H-138B/

U or H-251/U or
KY—605/U.

. Replace RT-

1133/PRC-70.

. Replace battery.

. Replace AS-2974/

PRC-70 or AS-2973/
PRC-70.

. Replace RT-1133/

PRC-70.

. Replace AS-2975/

PRC-70 or AS-2973/
PRC-70.

. Replace RT-1133/

PRC-70.



Table 5-2. Organizational Maintenance Troubleshooting - Continued

Malfunction

Probable cause

Corrective action

5. Incorrect operation

whenever voice se-
curity applique is
connected. .

. Incorrect burst CW or
FSK modes of opera-
tion (other modes cor-

rect).

, Incorrect retransmit

mode operation.

. Incorrect remote con-

trol mode operation.

a.

Voice security applique

defective.

. Keyer KY-468/GRA-T71

(KE-8B).

. Defective burst CW

cable.
RT-1133/PRC-70 de-

fective.

MK-456/GRC defective.

. Antenna(s) defective. .

. RT-1133/PRC-70 de-

fective.

. C-2328/GRA-39 or C-
2329/GRA-39 defective.

Hookup wire defective.

. RT-1133/PRC-70 de-

fective.

a. Replace voice

applique.

a. Replace Keyer.

b. Replace burst
CW cable.

c. Replace R.‘T—1133/
PRC-70.

a. Replace MK-456/
GRC.

b. Replace antenna(s).

c. Replace RT-1133/
PRC-T70.

a. Replace C-2328/
GRA-39 or C-2329/
GRA-39.

b. Replace hookup wire.

c. Replace RT-1133/
PRC-70.

5-11



Section VI. MAINTENANCE OF RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER
RT-1133/PRC-70

5-11. RT—1133/PRC-70 Corrective Maintenance,
Corrective maintenance of RT-1133/PRC-70 at the organizational maintenance
level ié .limited to the following:

a. Battery feplacement (paragraph 2-8a.).

b. Tightening of loose knobs, connectors, or terminals.

c. Touch up of damaged paint (paragraph 5-3).

5-12



6-1.

I

Iz

lo

e

|®

I
!

e

CHAPTER 6

MATERIEL USED IN CONJUNCTION
WITH MAJOR ITEM

Section I. GENERAL
Ttemization of Auxiliary Equipment used for Fixed Configurations.
RO-291/GSH-6 Signal Data Recorder Reproducer Set.
AN/GRA-T1 Coderburst Transmission Group, which includes:
(1) KY-468/GRA-T1(KE-8B) Automatic Keyer
(2)  MX-4498/GRA-T1(KA-3) Keyer Adapter
MK-456/GRC Retransmission Cable Kit
AN/GRA-39 Radio Set Control Group, which includes:
(1) C-2328/GRA-39 Remote Control Un.it.
(2) C-2329/GRA-39 Local Control Unit
PP-6355/U Battery Charger
PP-6148/U AC Power Supply/Battery Charger
BB-651/U Battery (Nicad)

BB-534/U Battery (Silver-Zinc)

6-1



i.

= ke

KY-605/U Telegraph Key
H-138B/U Handset

‘H-251/U Headset

6-2



Section II. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FIXED CONFIGURATIONS

6-2. Fixed Voice Configuration.

a. Equipment Setup. The AN/PRC-70 can be operated in secure or non-

secure voice modes from fixed locations. Figure 6-1 (Sheet 1, Part A) illus-
trates this configuration which includes the following items:
(1)  Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133/PRC-70
(2) AC Power Supply PP-6148/U (or battery)
(3) Handset H-138B/U
(4) Doublet Antenna Assembly AS-2975/PRC-70
(5) Mast Assembly
(6) Voice Security Applique (optional)
b.  Assembly. Proceed as follows:
(1) Mount doublet antenna on mast assembly as directed in péra—
graph 2-8e.
(2) Connect RT unit to AC Power Supply PP-6148/U (if used).
(3) Remove shorting cap from X-MODE connector on RT unit.
(4) Connect voice security applique to X~-MODE connector.

(5)  Connect Handset H-138B/U to voice security applique.

6-3



AS-2975/PRC-70 AND
MAST ASSEMBLY

VOICE SECURITY

RT-1133/PRC-70 APPLIQUE

H-138B/U

PP-6148/U
OR
BATTERY

A. FIXED VOICE CONFIGURATION (TYPICAL)

AS-2975/PRC-70 AND
MAST ASSEMBLY

S

—— BURST CABLE
ASSEMBLY
y
KEYER KX-468/GRAT > RT-1133/PRC-70 > RO-291/GSH-6
(KE-8B)
ey
I KY-605/U |
| (STANDARD l_J H-251/U
| CW ONLY) |
R | PP-6148/U
of 0-553-12.TM-3 (7)
BATTERY EESHE SRS T

B. FIXED CW OR FSK CONFIGURATION (TYPICAL)
Figure 6-1. Fixed location configurations (sheet 1 of 2)

6-4



(g 70 7 199Us) SUOIJBINIUOD UOTIBOO] POXLL "T-9 2am3tg

@ eWLz1€55028513

(TVOIdAL) NOILVHNOIINOD LIWSNVHLIY O

Ad3lLlive Ad3llva
40 : 40
n/8t19-dd n/8v19-dd
A
0£-04d/eeLL-1Y 24D/95YMIN 0,-04d/€€Ll-1Y
ATEWISSY LSV ) AT9IN3SSY LSVIN

ANV 0£-0Yd/5L62-SV ANV 0£-04d/SL6C-SV

6-5



c. Operating Instructions.

Control Setting

POWER switch OFF

MODE switch Operating mode desired
VOLUME control Midrange

SQUELCH switch OFF

FREQUENCY, MHz controls Operating frequency desired

(2) No initial adjustments of the AN/PRC-T70 are necessary.
(3) Start the equipment in accordance with the following procedures.
(@) Sef RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to RCV ONLY,
() Adjust RT-1133/PRC-70 VOLUME control for suitable
audio output level. |
NOTE
The POWER switch is spring-loaded in the TUNE
position and will return to HI PWR when released.
() Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to TUNE momen-
tarily and reiease. Allow 10 seconds for tuning to complete,
(d) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to HI PWR or LO
PWR, as required.

(6) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 SQUELCH switch to ON. (If desired.)

6-6



(®) Start voice security equipment as directed in applicable

Technical Manuals.
NOTE

Each time the RT-1133/PRC-70 FREQUENCY

MHz controls are reset, momentarily set the

POWER switch to TUNE and release. The set

automatically tunes within 10 seconds. LO PWR

may be selected after this time.

4)  Voice Mode Operation. Transmit in any of the voice modes by
pressing the H-138B/U Handsetpush-to-talk button and speaking into the micro-
phone. With voice security equipment connected, wait until the security tone
is heard before speaking.

(5)  To shut down the equipment, proceed as follows:

(2) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to OFF.

(o)  Shut down Voice security equipment as directed in appli-
cable Technical Manuals.
6-3, Fixed CW or FSK Configuration.

a. Equipment Setup. The AN/PRC-T0 can be operated in standard or

burst CW modes or burst FSK mode from fixed locations. Figure 6-1 (sheet 1,

Part B) illustrates this configuration which includes the following items:

6-17



(1)  Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133/PRC-70

(2) AC Power Supply PP-6148/U (or battery)

(3)  Telegraph Key KY-605/U

(4)  Headset H-251/U

(5) Coderburst Transmission Group AN/GRA-T1

(6)  Signal Data Recorder Reproducer Set RO-291/GSH-6

(7 Doublet Antenna AS-2975/PRC-70

(8) Mast Assembly

(9) Burst Cable Assembly

b.  Assembly. Proceed as:follows:

(1) Mount doublet antenna on mast assembly as directed in
paragraph 2-8e.

(2) Connect RT unit to AC power supply (if used).

(3)  Connect Automatic Keyer KY-468/GRA-71(KE-8B) to RXMT
connector of RT unit. Keyer Adapter MX-4498/GRA-71(KA-3) is not required.

(4) Connect Signal Data Recorder Reproducer Set RO-291/GSH-6
to AUDIO connector of RT unit.

c. Operating Instructions.

(1) Preliminary Settings

(@  Set controls on RT-1133/PRC-70 as follows:



Control Setting

POWER switch OFF

MODE switch , | Operating mode desired
VOLUME control Midrange

SQUELCH switch OFF

FREQUENCY, MHz controls Operating frequency des ired

(b) Set controls on all ancillary equipment (KY-468/GRA-T1
(KE-8B), RO-291/GSH-6, etc.) to preliminary settings listed m applicable
Technical Manuals.

@)  Initial Adjustments. No initial adjustments of the AN/PRC-70
are necessary, However, when ancillary equipment (KY-468/GRA-T1(KE-8B),
etc .A) is connected to the AN/PRC-170, the ancillary equipment may require
initial adjustment prior to operation, Refer to the applicable Technical Manuals
for initial adjustment of ancillary equipment,

()  Start the equipment in accordance with the following procedures.

(a) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to RCV ONLY.

(b) Set RO-291/GSH-6 ON-OFF switch to ON.

()  Adjust RT-1133 /PRC-70 VOLUME control for suitable
audio output level, If RO-291/GSH-6 is connected, adjust RT-1133/PRC-170

VOLUME control for midpoint indication on recorder CAL indicator.

6-9



NOTE
The POWER switch is spring-loaded in the TUNE
position and will return to HI PWR when released.
@) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to TUNE momen-
tarily and release. Allow 10 seconds for tuning to complete.
(e) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to HI PWR or LO
PWR, as required.
()  Set RT-1133/PRC-70 SQUELCH switch to ON. (If desired.)
(4)  Standard CW Operation. To transmit in the standard CW mode,
key the RT-1133/PRC-70 with KY-605/U.
NOTE
The AN/PRC-70 will automatically switch to trans-
mit and remain in transmit during the pauses be-
tween characters. The AN/PRC-70 will return to the
receive mode after a pause of about 1.2 seconds with
the key open.

(6) ~ Burst CW Transmission. To transmit in the burst CW mode,

proceed as follows:

(@ Wind drive motor and load tape cartridge in KY-468/

GRA-71(KE-8B).



() To transmit identity tone (optional), press KY-468/
GRA-T1(KE-8B) IDY switch up and hold for at least five seconds.
©) Turn IDY switch OFF and immediately set KY-468/GRA -
71(KE-8B) motor ON-OFF switch to ON.
(@)  When transmission is complete, set KY-468/GRA-T1
(KE-8B) ON-OFF switch to OFF.
) Remove tape cartridge from KY-468/GRA-T1(KE-8B).
©6) Burst CW Reception, Burst CW messages can be received
either automatically or manually. Automatic reception occurs When the distant
operator transmits the identity tone for five seconds to start RO-291/GSH-6.
To receive and record burst CW manually, proceed as follows:
(a) Release RO-291/GSH-6 LOCK button.
(o) Depress RO-291/GSH-6 MANUAL RELEASE button.
) When tape stops, push in RO-291/GSH-6 MANUAL
RESET button.
(d) Set RO-291/GSH-6 ON-OFF switch to OFF and rewind
spring motor.
(M) Burst FSK Operation. Operation in the burst FSK mode is
identical to burst CW (paragraph 6-3c. (5) and (6)) except RT-1133/PRC-70

MODE switch is set to FSK.

6-11



(8)  To shut down the equipment, proceed as follows:
(@) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to OFF.
(b) Set RO-291/GSH-6 ON-OFF switch to OFF.

6-4, Retransmit Configuration.

a. Equipment Setup. Two AN/PRC-70 Radio Sets can be operated in
tandem for retransmission of received voice signals. Figure 6-1 (sheet 2)
illustra_ttes this configuration which includes the following items.

(1) Two Radio Sets RT-1133/PRC-70

(2)  Two AC Power Supplies PP-6148/U (or two batteries)

(3)  Retransmission Cable Kit MK-456/GRC

(4)  Two Doublet Antennas AS-2975/PRC-70 (or two of the other
antennas)

(5) Two Mast Assemblies

b.  Assembly. Perform the following steps:

(1) Mount the two doublet antennas on the two mast assemblies

(refer to paragraph 2-8e.).

6-12



NOTE

The Doublet Antennas will operate satisfactor-

ily with the two antennas separated by a minimum

of 40 feet. The two antennas should be separated

~ as far as space and lead length allows. If possible,
the antennas should be run at right angles to each
other,
@)  Comnect MK-456/GRC Retransmission Cable Kit between the
RXMT connectors on the two RT units.

€ Operating Instructions

(1)  Set controls on RT-1133 /PRC-70 as follows:
NOTE
For retransmit operation, set controls on both

RT-1133/PRC-70"s to the following settings:

Control Setting

POWER switch OFF

MODE switch Operating mode desired
VOLUME control Midrange

SQUELCH switch OFF

FREQUENCY, MHz controls Operating frequency desired

6-13



(2)  Start the equipment in accordance with the following procedures.
(a) Set ﬁT-1133/PRC—70 POWER switch to RCV ONLY.
(b) Adjust RT-1133/PRC-70 VOLUME control for suitable
audio output level,
NOTE
The POWER switch is spring-loaded in the TUNE
position and will return to HI PWR when feleaséd.
(¢) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to TUNE momen-
tarily and release. Allow 10 seconds for tuning to complete,
(6)) Set RT—1133/PBC—70 POWER switch to HI PWR or LO
PWR, as required,
e) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 SQUELCH switch to ON,
3) For retransmit mode, set transmitting RT-1133/PRC-70
SQUELCH switch to RXMT,
3) Transmit in any of the voice modes by pressing the H-138B/U
Handset push-to-talk button and speaking into the microphone.
(4)  To transmit in the standard CW mode, key the RT-1133/PRC-

70 with KY-605/U while using H-251/U Headset,

6-14



NOTE
The AN/PRC-70 will automatically switch to trans-
mit and remain in transmit during the pauses between
characters. The AN/PRC-70 will return to the receive
mode after a pause of about 1.2 seconds with the key open.
(5)  To shut down the equipment, set both RT-1133/PRC-70
POWER switches to OFF.
6-5. Remote Control Configuration.

a. Equipment Setup. The AN/PRC-70 can be operated remotely in any

of the stationary, semi-fixed, or fixed configurations. Figure 6-2 illustrates
this configuration which includes the following items:

(1)  Receiver-Transmitter RT-1133/PRC-70

(2) AC Power Supply PP-6148/U (or battery)

(3)  Radio Set Remote Control Group AN/ GRA-39 components.

(4)  Any of the AN/PRC-70 antenna assemblies. |

b. Assembly. Install the equipment (see figure 6-3) in the following

manner:

(1) Select one of the AN/PRC-70 antenna assemblies and install

it as directed in Chapter 2, Section IV.

6-15



C-2328/GRA-39

Figure 6-2,

—a»  C-2329/GRA-39 |(emt——— =

Remote control configuration

6-16

AS-2974/PRC-70
OR
AS-2973/PRC-70
OR
AS-2975/PRC-70

RT-1133/PRC-70

PP-6148/U
OR.
BATTERY

EL5820-553-12-TM-4




8-W1-¢l-€95-02¢8513

&)

olanv LWXY

0£-04d/e€Ll-1Y

@

UOTJRI[€}SUL [OIIUOD oWy €

-9 9an3tg

Nn/a8¢cL-H

(STTIN Z WNWIXVIN)
I¥IM a1314

/8

9

- olanvy

oliavy

)

anin_ || n\, |

=

6€-vY9/62£2-0

n/aseL-H
—\\
I
olanv
g 3N
6€-VHD/8ZEZ-D

6-17



) Remove RADIO cable connector from retaining clip on front
panel of C-2329/GRA-39 Radio Set Control Unit.

(3)  Connect RADIO cable to AUDIO connector on RT unit.

(4)  For local operation connect H-138B/U Handset to AUDIO
connector on C-2329/GRA-39 Radio Set Control Unit.

(5) Comnnect a length of field wire (up to 2 miles) between C-2329/
GRA-39 Local Coﬁtrol Unit and C-2328/GRA-39 Remote Control Unit, using
LINE connectors on each unit.

©6) For remote operation connect H-138B/U Handset to AUDIO con-
nector on C-2328/GRA-39 Remote Control Unit,

C. Operating Instructions.

1) Preliminary settings.

(@  Set controls on RT-1133/PRC-70 as follows:

Control Setting

POWER switch OFF

MODE switch Operating mode desired
VOLUME control Midrange

SQUELCH switch OFF

FREQUENCY, MHz controls Operating frequency desired

6-18



(b) Set controls on C-2328/GRA-39, and C-2329/GRA-39
to preliminary settings listed in applicable Technical Manuals.
(2)  No initial a adjusfments of the AN/PRC-70 are necessary.
However, when ancillary equipment (C-2328/GRA-39, C-2329/GRA-39) is
connected to the AN/PRC-70, the ancillary equipment may require initial
adjustment prior to operation. Refer to the applicable Technical Manuals for
initial adjustment of ancillary equipment.
3) Start the equipment in accordance with the following procedures:
(@ Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to RCV ONLY.,
() Set C-2329/GRA-39 POWER switch to ON and BUZZER
VOLUME control to midrange.
(c) Set C-2328/GRA-39 VOLUME and BUZZER VOLUME con-
trols to mid range.
(d Adjust RT-1133/PRC-70 VOLUME control for suitable
audio output level.
NOTE
The POWER switch is spring-loaded in the TUNE
position and will return to HI PWR when released.
() Set RT- 1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to TUNE momen-

tarily and release. Allow 10 seconds for tuning to complete.

6-19



(® Set RT=1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to HI PWR or LO
PWR, as required,
(g Set RT-1133/PRC-70 SQUELCH switch to ON.
“) For remote control telephone communications only, proceed
as follows:
‘WARNING
DO NOT TOUCH LINE binding posts, while press-
ing RINGER button on remote control unit. A
shock hazard is present at LINE binding posts dur-
ing RINGER operation.
(@ Press RINGER button on C-2328/GRA-39 ;>r C-2329/
GRA-39 to gain attention of distant operator. . -
(b) Set C-2328/GRA-39 TEL-RAD-RAD/SPKR switch to TEL.
() Set C-2329/GRA-39 TEL-REMOTE-RADIO switch to TEL,
(dy Press H-138B/U Handset push-to-talk button to talk to
other operator and release to listen.
(5) Remote control AN/PRC-70 operation from C-2328/GRA-39.

For remote control in this mode, proceed as follows:

6-20



NOTE
The TEL-REMOTE-RADIO switch on C-2329/
GRA-39 must be set to REMOTE.
(a) On C-2328/GRA-39, set TEL-RAD-RAD/SPKR switch to
either RAD or RAD/SPKR.
() Adjust VOLUME control to desired listening level in H-138B/U
Handset or on loudspeaker.
() Press H-138B/U Handset push-to-talk button to transmit
and release to receive,
6) Local control AN/PRC-70 operation from C-2329/GRA-39.
For this mode of operation, proceed as follows:
(@) On C-2329/GRA-39, set TE Ir_BEMOTE—RADIO switch to
RADIO. |
(b) Press H- 138B/U Handset pu'sh‘—to—talk button to transmit
and release to receive. o
(M) To shut down the equipment, proceed as follows:
(@) Set RT-1133/PRC-70 POWER switch to OFF.
(b) Set C-2329/GRA-39 POWER switch to OFF,

() Set C-2328/GRA-39 VOLUME control to OFF.

6-21/ (6-22 blank)






APPENDIX A

REFERENCES

Publication

DA PAM 310-4

DA PAM 310-6

DA PAM 310-17

SB11-573

SB38-100

SBT700-20

SB700-20-1

TB746-10

Title
Index of Technical Manuals, Technical Bulletins,
Supply Manuals (types 7, 8, and 9), Supply
Bulleting, and Lubrication Orders
Index of Supply Manuals (other than types 7, 8, and

9)

Index of Modification Work Orders

Painting and Preservation Supplies Available for
Field Use for Electronics Command Equipment
Preservation, Packaging, Packing, and Marking
Materials, Supplies, and Equipment Used by the
Army

Army Adopted and Other Items of Materiel Selected
for Authorization

List of Reportable Items, Army Equipment Status
Reporting System

Fieid Instructions for Painting and Preserving

Electronics Command Equipment

A-1



Publication

TM11-5815-313-12
TM11-5820-477-12
TM11-5820-553-20P
TM11-5835-224-12

TM38-750
TM740-90-1

TM750~244-2

Title
Operator and Organizational Maintenance Manual,
Recorder-Reproducer Set, Signal Data RO-291/
GSH-6
Organizational Maintenance Manual, Radio Set Con~
trol Groups AN/GRA-39 and AN/GRA-39A
Organizational Maintenance Repair Parts and Special
Tools List, Radio Set AN/PRC-70
Operator and Organizational Maintenance Manual,
Coderburst Transmission Group AN/ GRA-T1
The ,Armsr Maintenance Management System (TAMMS)
Administrative Storage of Equipment
Procedures for Destruction of Electronics Material

to Prevent Enemy Use (Electronics Command)



APPENDIX B

MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART

Section I. INTRODUCTION
B-1. General,
This appendix provides a summary of the maintenance operations covered in the
equipment literature. It authorizes categories of maintenance for specific
maintenance functions or repairable items and components and the tools and
equipment required to perform each function. This appendix may be used as an
aid in planning maintenance operations.
B-2. Maintenance Functions.
Maintenance functions are limited to the following definitions:

a. Inspect. To determine serviceability of an item by comparing its
physical, mechanical, and electrical characteristics with established standards.
<2 Test. To verify serviceability and to detect electrical or mechanical

failure by use of test equipment.
[ Service. To clean, to preserve, to charge, and to add fuel, lubricants,
cooling agents, and air.

d. Adjust. To rectify to the extent necessary to bring into proper operating

range.



e Align. To adjust specified variable elements of an item to bring to
optimum performance.

1 Calibrate. To determine the corrections to be made in the readings of
instruments or test equipment used in precise measurement. Consists of the
comparison of two instruments, one of which is a certified standard of known
accuracy, to detect and adjust any discrepancy in the accuracy of the instrument
being compared with the certified standard.

g. Install. To set up for use in an operational environment such as an

emplacement, site, or vehicle,

h.  Replace. To replace unserviceable items with serviceable like items.
s Repair. Those maintenance operations necessary to restore an item

to sérviceable condition through correction of material damage or a specific
failure. Repair may be accomplished at each category of maintenance,

J. Overhaul, Normally, the highest degree of maintenance performed by
the Army in order to minimize time work in process is consistent with quality
and economy of operation. It consists of that maintenance necessary to restore
an item to completely serviceable condition as prescribed by maintenance standards
in technical publications for each item of equipment. Overhaul normally does not

return an item to like new, zero mileage, or zero hour condition.



k. Rebuild. The highest degree of materiel maintenance. It consists of
restoring equipment as nearly as possible to new condition in accordance with
original manufacturing standards. Rebuild is performed only when required by
operational considerations or other paramount factors and then only at the depot
maintenance category. Rebuild reduces to zero the hours or miles the equipment,
or component thereof, has been in use.

1. Symbols. The uppercase letter placed in the appropriate column in-
dicates the lowest level at which that particular maintenance function is to be
performed.

B-3. Explanation of Fﬁrmat for Maintenance Allocation Chart.

Purpose and use of the Maintenance Allocation Chart, section II, are as follows:

a. Column 1, Group Number. Column 1 lists group numbers, the purpose

of which is to identify components, assemblies, subassemblies and modules:

with the next higher assembly.

b. Column 2, Functional Group. Column 2 lists the noun names of com-

ponents, assemblies, subassemblies and modules on which maintenance is

authorized.

B-3



c. Column 3, Maintenance Functions. Column 3 lists the maintenance

category at which performance of the specific maintenance function is authorized.
Authorization to perform a function at any category also includes authorization
to perform that function at higher categories. The codes used represent the

various maintenance categories as follows:

CODE MAINTENANCE CATEGORY
. C Operator/Crew
0] Organizational Maintenance
F Direct Support Maintenance
H General Support Maifitenance
D _ . Depot Maintenance

d. Column 4, Tools and Equipment. Column 4 specifies, by code, those

tools and test equipment required to perform the designated function. The numbers
appearing in this column refer to specific tools and test equipment which are identi-
fied under Tool and Test Equipment Requirements, section III.

€. Column 5, Remarks. Self explanatory.

B-4. Explanation of Format for Tool and Test Equipment Requirements.
The columns in the Tool and Test Equipment Requirements Chart, section III,

are as follows:

B-4



a. Tools and Equipment Code. The numbers in this column coincide

with the numbers used in the Tools and Equipment column of the Maintenance
Allocation Chart, section II. The numbers indicate the applicable tool or
equipment used for the maintenance category.

b. Maintenance Category. The codes in this column indicate the main-

tenance category normally allocated to the facility.

c.  Nomenclature. This column lists tools, test, and maintenance

equipment required to perform the maintenance functions.

d. Federal Stock Number., This column lists the Federal Stock Number

of the specific tool or test equipment.

e. Tool Number. Not used.




“Burpuiq

[BUI23Ul PUE [BUI9} XD WIOIJ 99.1) PUB YJOOWS
SI [013U0D YIED JO UOIJIE [BIIUBYDIUI JBY)
99s 0% }O3YD ‘YooY [euoljersdo Suung ¥

‘SAep 810W 10 T I0] pasn aq
0% J0U ST 39S OTpel Uaym AI191)eq 2A0WRY -2

‘Bul[ems
pUE UOISOLI0D ‘98eyed[ 10] A1e13eq j0adsuy p

‘adewrep
I9Y30 pUE SS9USSOO[ 10 S[OIJUOD [[B ¥I3Y) "D

‘saoejans juawdinbae
WOy 3INJSIOW PUE AP ‘ISP sAowWdY °q

*9191dWod ST UoISSTW
103 paambax juswdmbs ey} 99s 03 Yoay) ‘e

"S9J1AT9G PUE SHI9Y) A[re

auoN 0 0L-DMd/NV 13§ opey
== = o} Q 2] o]
g3 |8 |2 |E|E|Z|B|EBE|B|E|R =
se gl || 2|3|Els|a|2|%]%
=
2 |EE|5|8|E| 8|93 £
g2 |9 & I B S = “ON
SHAVINEY 55 5 & dNO™O TVNOLLONNA dnouo
NOILONNA ZONVNALNIVIX
() (%) (e) (2) (1)

0L-09d/NV LdS 01avy
q04
LYVHD NOILVOOTIV HDNVNIILNIVIA

II NOLLDHS

B-6



“UOTISOI109
pue 313 9s00] ‘efrurep 103 ased (L-0¥d
/eeTT-LY pue ased A1a33eq joadsur ‘p

‘UOTSOLI0D

pue ‘413 9so0[ ‘afewep 103 seuuajue 3oadsu] o
‘STes} pUR MIP[IW 10 SWajl seaued 30adsu] q

“uoIjR[NSUl USN0Iq PUEL SHUIY
‘s1m0 ‘Guifeay 103 SPIOD pue s9[qed 30adsul e

'S9O1AIDG PUE SYOaYD A[NS9M

o

penuyuo) - 0L-DUd/NV 19§ olpeyd

SHAVIWEYE

(%)

INANJINdOH
ANV STOO0L

(%)

atingdy

TAVHYIAO
AIvVdad
FOV1dAY
TIVLSNI
E{L\;’HHI'IVO
NOITV
LSNeav
AOIAYIAS
LSAL

LOHdSNI

NOILONNJA DNV NILNIVIN

(e)

dNo¥D TVNOLLONNJA

(%)

‘ON
dnoyd

(1)

0L-0¥d/NV LIS 01avd
q04d
LIVHD NOILVOOTIV HONVNILNIVIN

panunuoy - I NOLLOHS

B-1



‘SIUIWI|D
PUR SUOI}I3S BUUIJUE [l JO SPedIY)

uo (8%9%-8SL-0916 NSA) oseasd ajrydess
Jo 3200 ulyy B 9nd pue sedejins uea[) -0

(0}
‘s9oeJIns [ejaWl axeq juied-jodg °q o
‘PUBY UO 9IB S[ENUERW 3JUEBUIJUTEU [EUOL}
-eziue810 pue 103e19d0 Jey]} 23S 0} }YI3Y) "B
‘S9DIAI8S pUB SYI8Y) A[190ENnd 8 0 panunuo) - 0,-0"Ud/NV 198 o1pey
=3 = oo} aQ 2] -3 =
2o |8 |2 |8 |E|Z B ElE|2|B |2
(=] o = I ~ | m < ] w 2]
se S (=2 |B|(S|5 |8 Sl 3l7|=
7] = o »> z 7] = a
g S 2|38 |® 31¢e 3
@2 | o | » T I -2 = "ON
Z Z (= <
SHYVINEY =LS] = & dNo¥D TYNOILLONNA dno¥on

(9)

(%)

NOILONNA HONVNALNIVIA

(g)

(z)

(1)

0L-0¥d/NV LdS O1avy
q04d
LEVHO NOILVOOTIV HONVNHILNIVIN

panunjuod - 1] NOLLOJAS

B-8



3ndjno pue jndul 1919031 01
‘UoT3103SIp pue 3nd3no 1djjrwsues} Fuipnpout ‘6 ‘L9
‘yuewade[der snpow 1933e Sursay sduewrojred | ‘g ‘g I Ad
*19331WISUBI)-I9A[803X 01 5
Ul Se[npowW A3[nej 9}200[ 03 FUIF00YSI[qNOLL, iyl T ad
‘Swagl
a[qe
-301A10S
umouy
jo
uonny
*S31[ LUASSE 9[(BD PUE ‘SOII0SSIIOE Olpne -usqns
‘yoed remod ‘BuusUE ‘19)31UWISUBI}-IDAI8J01 snid
Agneg 93007 03 ([euts}xa) Surjooysa[qnoL], ‘8 ¥ 0
395 orpe1 jo uoyerado redoad .
QUIULI9}AP O} SUB9W [ensia Aq Sujooyss[qnoly, QUON 0
-pzoddns doys
sn[d uorgoadsur [edIURYOSW pUE [ensiA [[Y
(919L-088-0989NSJ) punodwod o
uooIyIs Surjensul YPM ‘sJulr-Q pue ‘s}exsed 1
‘3unjoed pauwoyead @jedlaqn] pue ues[) ‘q H A
‘sa[npowt 103 3dsoxa
uo3oadsul [ed[UBYISUL PUR [BNSIA [EUISIU] "B
*SEJIAIRG PUE SYI9YD [eNUUY-TWLS 8 H penuijuo) - 0L-0Ud/NV 1°S o1peyd
&= =3 b Q = = = Q 2] = =
so |l |2|lg|8|d|B ElE|E|8 |2
coleg|lgl=|=|3|Elals|Z|3]|=
R R AR RS 8l 2| & | = &
2 ElE | =38 | & 31 a Q
Sl o > = [l = ‘ON
Zz 2 c = .
SHAVINTY =LC] = & dnoY¥H TVNOILLONNI dnoyo
NOILONNA IDNVNILNIVIN
(9) (%) (g) (3) (1)

0L-0¥d/NV LIS OIavy
q04d
JHYVHO NOLLVOOTTV ADNVNILNIVIA

panuniuo) - 11 NOLLDYS



'sa[npowt jo juawddreidar Ag Q A
(038
‘6 L9 -
1893 QuUTUWLO}I_d | ‘G ‘g ‘1 A
or
‘a[npouw Aj[nej 91820[ O], nyy 1 A
0L-0dd/ee11-LYd
joed 1amod jo juawadedas Aq atedoy Q 0 9] WS URL[,-10A1900Y IV1
'sed1a9p Suijdnod
[edIUBYIIW pUR Sy} Ims se yons spred aoard
aApded-uou o3 pajiuul| aq [[eys siredax a[npop
'sa[npow 10j 3dadxa sxredau [y 8 H
‘preoq juered pue 10303[a8
Kdusnbauy 103 1de0xa Jrun 19331WSURIG
-I9AI9091 Ul se[npowr jo juawaoe|dai Ag 3 A
‘sjuauodwod jo juawade|das Ag 8 (o)
‘euusjue 0L-0Ud/NV
Jo guizis pue uooslas ajeradoaddy AUON 0
- A]qUIasse awe.y
UleW 1933 IWSURII-I9AI9991 UO pajunowr syaed
9991d aA13ded-uou pue ‘sol[qasSe 3[qed Ji
‘sjusuodwiod Sulirm JA1303)Jap 33e[0St O, 82 H penuijuo) - 0L-04d/NV 19S oipey

=3 ol o = o) = a > 2 >

o |m |2 | |B|3 2 ElE| 8|38 Z

s (g |l= |2 |25 c | 5 &

=2 [ = alt e = Q |

g 2|l°|Z I B I &= 'ON
SHAVINIA ) =) = dNOY¥D TVNOILONNI dNodd
NOILONNA HONVNALNIVIN
(g) (¥) (g)

(2)

(1)

0L-09d/NV LIS OIaVYy
q04d

LIVHD NOILVOOTIV HONVNHLNIVIN

pamunuo) - JT NOLLOHS

B-10



quasweoedar g 8 d 19q19Au02d EIVIVI
‘juawede[dar g 8 g pueqpeoag J12jjwisuel], CIVIVL
uewsoe[dar &g 8 d 1wpULJ [e3BIQ 9SO IIVIVI
-uawaoe[dar Ag 8 g 10InquUIsg 90 OIVIVI
uswsoe[dax A 8 g doorT 19mor] 6VIVI
Juawsoedax g 8 d 1039933(J oseyq doory aedd) 8VIVI
‘quewrsde[dex Ag 8 g 1eplalq door x2ddn LVIVI
-juawededar A9 8 g Joje[sueLL 9VIVI.
Jusweor[dar g 8 a 103e[nday AS SVIVI
Juswsoerder Ag 8 d 107e[ndeY AQT PVIVI
Juswede[dar A9 8 d 1o7e[nday pue 123314], AOE EVIVI
yuswsoeider g 8 d 1o7e[n3ay HorqAld SVIVI
-quawaoe[dax Ag 8 H 1039988 Aouanbaiyg IVIVI
*S901ASD [BIIUBUDIWT
pue sayojims se yons spred so91d aarpded
-uou 03 pajruwyl| 9q [feys siredex S[MPOA
'ss[npowt 10y 3dadxe smedai [V 8 H panuuo) - 0L-0¥d/EETT-LY
19} TWISURL],-TOAI909Y IVI
= -3 = =~ o] Q 2] = =
23 |B|S|E|E8|Z > ElE|&8|8 |2
csg |g |8 |2 |2|3|ElBlal2]|%]|=
50 c | 2, W > "] 5 &= =
g2 |E|Z = |&|lE| = 5| 2 2]
52 | | & I B a . ‘ON
SHAVINIY _ g £ = dNO¥D TVNOILLONNA dNoy¥d
NOILONNA FONVNILNIVIA
(9) (%) (e) (2) (1)

0L-D¥Ud/NV 1LdS O1avy
q0d

penunuo) - 11 NCILOYUS

LEVHD NOILLVOOTIV HONVNAILNIVIA



‘justuadedar Ag 8 q 91 ssedmor] TT4IVI
Jusweoeder Ag 8 I 171 ssedpueg 8CVIVI
‘Jueweoeidex Ag 8 I 1039938 LZVIVI
“yusweoeder Ag 8 I yoIMMspueg 9ZVIVI
‘yuewsoeider g 8 a Aqusssy DTV GEVIVI
8 H
Juewededax Ag 8 a YiomjaN 13[dnop FEVIVI
Juawaoe[da1 Ag 8 K Ajquiessy olpny gTVIVI
-Juewededa Ag 8 I 103033(J pue ] I9Al8d0Yy ZeVIVI
-quswededer £g 8 J yorenbg 1o3empoy TCVIVI
‘juswaoe[daz Ag 8 g [oxyuo) pdad 0VIVI
‘Juawede[der Ag 8 q A31A1309188 AT 6IVIVI
‘Juswasdeder £g 8 d (04A) dung 8IVIVI
juawedede £g 8 A 41 'pug LIVIVI
-Juswaoedax Ag 8 ad I3XIIAL "PUg 9IVIVI
‘juswaoe[dax Ag 8 g ured pue pHV A1 IST SIVIVI
-Juswededer Ag 8 aq £3181309[38 AT IST VIVIVI
o] o]
Se EE|B|&|E|E|%|9|5| |5
= P> o »> =1 = > = = ‘ON
SYEVINIE Z8 & o dNOYD TVNOILONAI dnouo
NOILONNA IDNVNILNIVIN
(9) ) () (2) (§9)

0L-0Ud/NV LAS OIav¥
qa04

penunuo) - 11 NOLLOJS

LEVHO NOLLVOOTIV HONVNILLNIVIN

B-12



‘yuswadeldar A9 auON 0 £598Y LANS MD 1sing "AssV 2[qe) 8VI
-quowedelde1 Ag suoN 0 3G9S¥ LANS ¥ Suthire) LVI
TG9S¥LANS
-quawaoe(dar A9 8 (e} peoT ueN-0M], ‘sSeg gukaxe) 9Vl
8 (0]
yuoweoeider £ | dUON 5 09957 LANS AlquIassy 1SEN gv1
8 o
quawede[dar A9 QUON ) 0L-0Yd/EL63-SV rUURUY ¥VI
8 (¢}
-quawade[de1 A9 QUON D 0L-0Ud/ ¥L63-SY euuajuy gV1
QUON 0
-quawade[der A9 QUON 'S) 0L-0dd/SL63-SV ruunjuy Zv1
"juowadedas A9 8 (¢} 0L-09d/ 98€L-AD
ase) Arajred TdINT
.aﬂwﬁmmouawu £g 8 H ag ‘uodaxyuy 12[dnop ZEVIVI
‘juswaoe[dat Ag 8 H ad "uoda)u] LIDXI/OHY IEVIVTI
. ‘sar[quuesseqns pue sjred adard
(s1qesowsx) aar3ded-uou jo juswraoe[dal A9 8 a Alquuassy ase) 0EVIVI
-quswede[de1 A9 8 A dury 1emod pue I3Alq 63VIVL
=3 = Q = = = Q > 2] =3 =
g3 |lBlzlg|lel&d|& Elglzl8 |2
sl |8 |2|Se|28|Elg|S|2|%|8
Sw |E|E |5 |B|B|B|*|%|¢8 q
gg | © 2 I R = 'ON
SHAVINHA M o £ = dNOoY» TVNOILLONNA dnod¥d

(9)

(%)

NOILONNJA TONVNILNIVIN

(e)

(3)

(1)

0L-0Ud/NV IS OIavH
qod
LIVHD NOLLVOOTTV HONVNILNIVIN

panunuoy) - [I NOILLDHS

B-13



‘juawede(dar £

AUON

95967 LS Seg Suihire) A10ss900y

(pauruwrajep aq 03 amjePuawo)N])

IIVL

SHAVINIY

(g)

INANJINOI
ANV STOOL

()

atngady

TNVHYAAO
AIVIA™Y
FOV1dAH
TIVLSNI
ALVEEITVO
NOITY
Lsneav
HOTAYES
LSy

LOAJSNI

NOILONNJ HONVNALNIVIN

(€)

dN0Y¥d TVNOLLONNA

(2)

‘ON
dNo¥d

(1)

0L-0¥d/NV LdS 01avyd
q04d
LEVHD NOILVOOTTV HONVNHLNIVIA

penunyuo) - I NOILOES

B-14



N/96LND Wyo 05

1669-168-986G ‘a[qeITe A ‘107eTNULIY H'A A
n/se8¥dd
d6°L- 07 4H

£6L9-186-9299 0d ‘Arddug remog H'A g1
08T-INHN/NV

L3%¥%-680-9299 uonI03sI[g ‘19ZA[RUY HA 3T
€OT-INAN/NV

%G€8-898-9399 [eusIs ‘107BIDUS) H'I 1T
V#¥-INSN/NV

180%-699-9399 [euBlS ‘I07eIUID) Hd 0T

8250-699-9299 0/13%-SL 01PNy ‘103E[[1PSO H4 6
5/80T-31, Juewdimby

LLT8-0T9-08TS JTuo30H 43 [00L H4‘0 8

08¥8-818-9299 0Z2T-IWHN/NV B1oWHem HA L
LOG-INSN/NV

98€9-116-G299 JUOXIR[Y ‘13UN0D HA 9

10%3-8%3%-9299 V185-INSN/NV 2dodso[RsO Hd <

£305-375%-9299 N/9388-SL Ieyeuiny H'IdO 4
0S-WUD/NV

£5€8-898-9299 [eusig ‘10jEIBUSD HA g
86-INSN/NV

GTT3-85L-9%99 J1U0I3O3[F ‘TRJPUWI[OA HA 4
SHYT-INAN/NV

9868-€L6-9%99 JTUOIJIR[Y ‘TOIPUWIOA HA T

JAIINNN dIGNAN FANLVIONINON X90DALVD FA0D ININIINOT ANV STOOL
7001l | MDOLS TVvYIadd HONV NILLNIVIN
SLNANAIINOTY
ININWAIN®T LSAL ANV TOOL

ITT NOCILLOES

B-15/ (B~16 blank)






INDEX

Paragraphs
A
Accessory carrying bag, description. ....... oo 1-7b
Adjustments, inij:ial, operating. « « o « o e o 0o 00 . 3-5
" Administrative storage . . . . ¢ o000 0o mwmmedd b 1-4
Antenna data, physicél ....... e e e e e e e : 1-9
Antenna data, technical......... teeeeanene. 1-8b.,c., d.
Antenna, doublet, description. . . ... c .o oo 1-Te.
Antenna, low radiating angle, description........ 1-7g.
Antenna, whip, description . . ¢ eeceo oo 1-71,
Antennas, random length. . ... ... e h e a0 e . 3~Tc
Anﬁjammingprocedures......,.o.”...o... 3=9
Assembly of equipment . o c o ¢ ¢ 0 v o e BTG w e 2-8
B
Battery installation. . .. .. e eececo s e ao s e e 2-8a
Burst CW cable assembly, description. . « . « « ¢ « 1-7i.
Burst CW reception ... .... R T L X 6-3c. (6)
Burst CW transmission. . . « . .. ce e e e a e ‘e 6-3c. (5)

Pages

1-4

3-6

1-10

1-10

3-12
3-14

2-11

2-11
1-7
6-11

6-10



INDEX

Paragraph
B - continued
Burst FSK operation. . ... et ee ettt s e ae e 6-3c. (7)
C

Carrying bags (2-man load), description ........ 1-7d.
Carrying kit, description ...... GHE S e 1=T7¢.
Checking unpacked equipment. ....... N R e @R 2-7
Checks and services, organizational

maintenance . ......0. 0.0 LRy e e e 5-5
Checks, operational, operator . ........co. ... 4-5
Checks, operational, organizational maintenance. . . 5=17
Cleaning, operator maintenance . ... ......0 0. 4-4
Configuration descriptions. .. ... c e o e s e s e e as 2-1
Configuration, fixed CW or FSK, preparation

for movement ......... 3-14
Configuration, fixed voice, preparation for

movement.......... o m e 3-13
Configuration, portable, preparation for movement . 3-10

I-2

Pages

6-11

1-5

1-4

2-9

4-4
5-5 -

4-3

3-23

3-23

3-16



INDEX

'C - continued
Configuration, remote control, preparation for
movement . . . « e o s 00 e e oo 0o Gsss e am e
Configuration, retransmit, preparation for
movement . . « o o o o s 0000 s s e T T EEET
Configurations, assembly of. . . .« e o v v v v oot ‘e
Configurations, one-man, stationary, preparation
for movement ......
Configurations, two-man, semi-fixed, preparation
for movement ..... ‘5w v v B w e
Controls and instruments, operating instructions. . .
Corrective maintenance, organizational
maintenance ... .. i e o e s o e e e o e
,CWjamming.o.., ...... e e s e o s e
CW or FSK fixed configuration, assembly. . ... ...
CW or FSK fixed configuration, items . ..o ¢o s o

CW or FSK fixed configuration, preparation for

movement. . c o c c oo 00 0o o 5 % G W e s o e e e

Paragraphs

3-16

3-15

2-8

3-11

3-12

3-2

5-11

3-14

Pages

3-24

3-24

2-11

3-16

3-19

3-1

6-7

3-23



INDEX

D

Damage during shipment . . . ¢« . v v v v 00 v 00w

Damage from improper settings . . . .. ...
Description, radio set AN/PRC-70......
Destruction of Army materiel, .........

Disassembly, organizational maintenance. .

Doublet antenna, description ........ oo

E

Emergency condition operation. ........
Equipment, assembly of ......... s
Equipment list. ... .c.0000u. o 100 & @
Equipment, operators mainteﬁance ......
Equipment, organizational maintenance . . .
Equipment removal and installation,

organizational maintenance ........ ..
Equipment shutdown . « « « ¢ ¢ o e s 000 .. s @

Equipment starting . . « o c ¢ e e c e ev oo e

Errors, reporting of ... ¢ . ceeevccooo

Paragraphs

5-10
3-6e,
3-6a,

6-1

Pages

2-9
3-1

1-3

3-11

2-11

5-1

5-9
3-9
3-7

6-1



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
F

Fixed configurations, auxiliary equipment fdr ..... 6-1 6-1
Fixed configurations, siting. . o « « . - i A H O G 2-5¢c. 2-8
Fixed CW or FSK configuration, assembly . ...... 6-3b. 6-8
Fixed CW or FSK configuration, items.......... 6-3a. 6-17
Fixed CW or FSK configurations, preparation

for movement . « .o o000 e oy e e e 3-14 . 3-23
Tixed voice configuration, assembly . . ¢« oo oo v 6-2b. 6-3
Fixed voice configuration, items. « ¢ « ¢ o o ¢ ¢« o oo 6-2a. 6-3
Tixed voice configuration, preparation

for movement . . ..ecco00 00 s oo s s m e 55 3-13 - 3-23
Forms and records, maintenance « « « « « o« o o ¢ 0« o« 1-2 1-1
Frequencies, relation to modes and antennas .. ... 1-10 1-13
FSK or CW fixed configuration, assembly...... .o 6-3b. 6-8
FSK or CW fixed configuration, items ... ....... 6-3a. 6-7
TSK or CW fixed configuration, preparation

for movement . . ..o o oo o oo 3-14 3-23



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
G
General, introduction . « c « o o o « « G W R e 1-1 1-1
General, systems planning. . « . o v e o0 v v v a e o 2-1 2-1
Gulls, modulated jamming, recognition and
identiflcation of « v s s s s s as e v s own s wosoam 3-8b. (5) 3-14
H
I
' Initial adjustments, operating procedures. ... .. . 3-5 3-6
Installation instructions. . . .« v v v o v v oo v oo 2-8 2-11
Instructions, operating ........ T T L Y. 3-3 3-6
Instructions, operator maintenance. .. ..... ... . 4-3 4-3
Instructions, organizational maintenance ........ 5-5 5-4
Instructions, repainting and refinishing
PTOCEdUIES « o o 0 o 0 o s 6 66 e e 6coesoceocescsas 5-3 5-2



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
J
Jamming, continuous-wave ... .o oo oo ooe o 3-8a. 3-13
Jamming, modulated. . « o o ¢ ¢ oo c oo eoeocen o s 3-8b. 3-13
Jamming, recognition and identification. . « ¢ « ¢ ¢ o o .3—8 3-12
L
Local control unit operation. . « « e o oo v o000 e e 6-5¢c. (6) 6-21
Tow battery operation. . . . .o e oo v oo e e oo v oo | 3-7a. .3-11
Low radiating angle antenna, description ........ 1-7g. 1-6
M
Maintenar;ce cable assembly, description.. ... . 1-7j. 1-17
Maintenance, corrective, receiver-transmitter. . . . 5-11 5-12
Maintenénce forms and records . . ¢ oo e s 00 0o . 1-2 1-1
Maintenance instructions, operator ... .. ....... 4—_3 4-3
Maintenance instructions, organizational . . . ... .. 5-5 5-4
Maintenance, operator, preventive . . .. ... .o« 4-3 4-3
Maintenance, organizational, weekly. ... oo oo oo 5-6 5-4
Maintenance, preventive, organizational ... ..o 5-5 5-4



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
M - continued

Mast assembly, description. . - c c e e o e o v 00000 1=7h. 1-6
Mast assembly, installation. e M S e 8w 2-8e., 1. 2-15,2-19
Miscellaneous operating notes « « « « v« v o v 6000 o 3-6d. 3-8
Modes, operating. .. .. 1-10 1-13
Modified equipment. « « « o ¢ « e« c 0000 e s 6cooooas 2-Tc. 2-9
Modulated jamming. . « « « v o o ¢« o » T 3-8b. 3713
Movement, fixed CW or FSK configuration,

preparation for ......... I I I 3-14 3-23
Movement, fixed voice configuration,

preparation for ...... 3-13 3-23
Movement, portable configuration, preparation for . 3-10 3-16
Movement, remote control configuration,

preparation for . . . ..o et it i e o000 00 00 o 3-16 3-24
Movement, retransmit configuration,

preparation for ... .. A A TEREEEE 3-15 3-24



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
.M - continued
Movement, semi-fixed configuration,
preparation for. ............ TR o oo 3-12 3-19
Movement, stationary configuration,
preparation for . . ... .ot e e e e @ 3-11 3-16
N
Notes, miscellaneous opefating .............. 3-6d. 3-8
O
One-man portable and stationary
configurations, items . .. c.cv oo i 2-2 2-1
One-man portable configuration, assembly....... 2-8b. 2-11
One-man portable configuration, preparation
for movement . . ... T T T IIE. vz A E 3-10 3-16
One-man stationary configurations, assembly. . ... 2-8c., d. 2-12,2-14
One-man stationary configurations, items ... .... 2-2b., c. 2-3
One-man stationary configuration, preparation
for movement . ... .. 3-11 3-16



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
O - continued

Operating modes and frequencies . ... ... T . 1-10 1-13
Operating notes, miscellaneous . . . ... ..... soes 3-6d. 3-8
Operating procedures . . . . « « 4« » Goed e T 3-6 3-7
Operation, burst FSK « « « « s s 52 60 60« cuewnw e 6-3c. (7) 6-11
Operation in emergency. . . . . . S 6 B E AN e e 3-7 3-11
Operation, local control ............. o e e 6-5c. (6) 6-21
Operation, low battery .......... ... Giwww 3-7a. 3-11
Operation, remote copfrol unit. . = « s s s v o v s oo« s 6-5c, 6-21
Operation, remote telephone control . .. .. issuga 6-5c. (4) 6-20
Operation, retransmit. . . . .. ¢ oo oo o e e e o e 6-4c. 6-13
Operation, standard CW .... ... R 3-6c. 3-8
Operation, typesof. .. ........ P A 3-3 3-6
Operation under emergency conditions . . . . . . . . .. 3-7 3-11
Operation under unusual conditions . .. ... ... ... 3=7 3-11
Operation under usual conditions. « « « « ¢ v 0o v ¢ v o 3-3 3-6
Operation, voice mode ....... .. veeeron e oo 3-6b. 3-8
Operation with Power Supply, PP-6148/U,....... 3-Th. 3-11

I-10



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
O - continued

Operation with random length antennas. . . .. ..... 3-Tc. 3-12
Operational checks, operator maintenance . . .. ... 4-5 4-4
Operational checks, organizational maintenance . . . 5-7 5-5
Operator cleaning instructions . ... .. ... oo e s @b 4-4 4-3
Operator maintenance. . . . . Cww e § BEEEA G e 4-3 | - 4-3
Operator maintenance tools and equipment . ... ... 4-1  4-1
Operator preventive maintenance checks

and ServiCes « . c c oo oo e oo 00 e o e e o R 4-3 4-3
Operator troubleshooting . « « « ¢ v o v v e v coene e 4-7 4-8
Organizational corrective maintenance

INStIUCEIONS. « ¢ o ¢ ¢ e 00 oo sooeanoosecsssso. 5-11 5-12
Organizational maintenance, operational checks . . . 5=7 A .5~5
Organizational maintenance, preventive maintenance

checks and ServiCes .« o« c s« o s s s s 00 a0 oo s s oo 5-5 5-4
Organizational maintenance, repainting and

refinishing instructionS. . « « e o v o v o v v oo oo . 5-3 5-2

I-11



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
O - continued
Organizational maintenance, tools and equipment. . . 5-1 5-1
Organizational maintenance, troubleshooting. ... .. 5-8 5-9
P

Painting, organizational maintenance. . . . . . « « . - 5-2 5-2
Physical characteristiCs . « o v e v o v oo v oeoesses 1-9 : 1-10
Portable configuration, assembly . ... . o s e e 2-8b. 2-11
Portable configuration, items...... .. ....... - 2-2a, 2~1
Portable configuration, pi'eparation for movement. . 3-10 3-16
Preliminary starting procedures. ... .... R 3-4 3-6
Preparation for movement, fixed voice

configuration. ........ “E R s i omes 3-13 3-23
Preparation for movement, one-man portable

configuration. ... . 3-10 3-16
Preparation for movement, one-man stationary

configurdations : s s s s vsscssssas s s ams s oo 3-11 3-16

I-12



INDEX

. P - continued
Preparation for movement, two-man semi-fixed
configurations . « « ¢« e o e v e v oo
Preventive maintenance checks and services,
OPETAtOr c « o« v o o s 0 oo s oo v oo s eoosoococece
Preventive maintenance checks and services,
organizational maintenance ..... ..o e oon o
Procedures, antijamming .. ..cco 0000 R
Procedures, operating « . c e oo o e et o e oo s oo
Procedures, repainting and refinishing,
organizationa maintenance. ... ... e o ae s e e

Purpose and use, radio set AN/PRC-70.........

R
Random length antenna operation. . . . .v .« o« o o
Receiver-transmitter controls . . . . . GoE s
Receiver-transmitter description . . . . . . . Ve wa
Receiver-transmitter operating instructions. .. ...

I-13

Paragraphs

3-12

5-5
3-9

3-6

5-3

1-6

Pages

3-19

4-3

5-4

3-14

3-7

1-4

3-6



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
R - continued

Receiver-transmitter organizational corrective

maintenance .. ... 5-11 5-12
Receiver-transmitter tabulated technical data. .. .. 1-8a. 1-8
Reception, burst CW. . . . e v veevenoeennnss 6-3c. (6) 6-11
Refinishing, organizational maintenance. ........ 5-3 5-2
Remote control configuration, assembly. ... . o xw e 6-5b. _6-15
Remote control configuration, items ...... sewes 6-52, 6-15
Remote control configuration, preparation

for movement ....... B coesmwe 3-16 3-24
Remote control, telephone operation . .......... 6-5¢. (4) 6-20
Remote control unit, operation. .. .. sAmE AR W 6-5c¢, 6-18
Removal of equipment. . ... TR IR T I LY 5-10 5-9
Repainting and refinishing procedures,

organizational maintenance . .. .. ...coc e 0000 5-3 5-2
Repainting and refinishing supplies,

organizational maintenance . ....ccco0c0 00004 5-2 5-2

I-14



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
Reporting of errors . .. .oeooe e v oo i e 1-5 1-2
Required to.ols and equipment, operator. ... ..... 4-1 4-1
Retransmit configuration assembly « . . .« ... “ s 6-4b. 6-12
Retransmit configuration items. « ¢ o « ¢ v 6 v 0 0o e v 6-4a. 6-12
Retransmit configuration, preparation for
TNOVEIMENE o « « o ¢ o « e o a0 o s s s s aaoeoessooas 3-15 3-24
Retransmit operation ... c.cco0ceee €% oy 6-4c,. . 6-13
S
Semi-fixed configurations, assembly........... 2-8e., f. 2-15,2-19
Semi-fixed configurations, items ....... cewn s 2-3a., b. | 2-5,2-6
Semi-fixed configurations, preparation for
movement. . o « o o a0 oo Geem s 3-12 3-19
Shipping data. .. .. e wE ARG BB S e - 'z—'@. ' 2-9
Shutdown, equipment « . « o oo v o o oo v oo v ww 3-6e. 3-9
Siting requirements ... ..o 0000 oo e w e 2-5 2-8
Siting requirements, fixed configurations . . . . . oo 2-5¢C. 2-8
Siting requirements, semi-fixed configurations. . . . 2-56b, 2-8

I-15



INDEX

S - continued

Siting requirements, stationary configurations . .

Standard CW operation . ....

Starting procedure, operation. . . « « o v oo ... ‘e

Starting procedure, preliminary............

Stationary configurations, assembly ...........

Stationary configurations, items. .. ... o .o« « o
Stationary configurations, preparation

fOr MOVOIEHE o « v v s v svwcnnshg oo sssdsa
Storage, administrative. . « v v oo v v v o v oo e

T

Tabulated data, operating modes and frequencies.
Tabulated data, physical characteristics .. ... .
Tabulated data, technical characteristics. .. ...
Technical characteristics ... ..c.0evevenss
Telephone operation, remote control....,....

Tools and equipment, operator maintenance . . . .

I-16

Paragraphs

2"'82- 9 ga

2-2p., c.

3-11

1-4

1-10
1-9 |
1-8

1-8
6-5c, (4)

4-1

Pages

3-8

3-7

3-6

2-12, 2-14

2-3

3-16

1-13
1-10
1-8
1-8
6-20

4-1



INDEX

Paragraphs
T - continued
Tools and equipment, organizational maintenance . . 5-1
Transmission, burst CW. ... coee oo o aocooess 6-3c. (9)
Troubleshooting chart, operator maintenance . . ... 4-8
Troubleshooting chart, organizational maintenance . 5-9
Tuning procedures, special ... ovveeee. R 3-61f.
Two-man load carrying bags, description. . ...... 1-7d.
TWQ—man semi-fixed configurations, assembly . . .. 2-8e., 1.
Two-man semi-fixed configurations, items....... 2-3
Two-man portable configurations, preparation
fOr MOVEMENL + o o o ¢ 6 o s 6 006 e 0 o000 oo s 3-12
Types of operation . ¢« o o e o v e v e o v oo v ooo v oo 3-3
U
Unusual condition operation « o « « « o s o0 0 a0 00 oo 3-7
Usual condition operation. « « e c o s o0 a 0 v 0o v o ae 3-3
v
Voice mode operation . « c c oo oo e coococ oo 3-6b.

CI-17

Pages

2-15,2-19

2-5

3-19

3-6

3-11

3-6



INDEX

Paragraphs Pages
W
Weekly maintenance, organizational ........... 5-6 5-4
Whip antenna, deseription . .. .o.vevseon..... 1-71. 1~6

I-18



RG-58
CABLE
ASSEMBLY

ANT

RT-1133/
I_'—' PRC-70

— *BATTERY O
fYY\_@

*BB-6551/U OR
BB-534/U r— =9
P — —I
| I

HANDSET
H-138B/U

OR
HEADSET
H-251/U

TELEGRAPH
KEY
KY-605/U

B (sce inseT)
HALYARD

DOUBLET ANTENNA

BALUN
ASSEMBLY

\

15-FOOT MAST A(SEE INSET)

RT UNIT

CABLE ASSEMBLY

REEL ASSEMBLY

/ HALYARD
r‘/GU

Y ROPE

GUY PLATE

B 15-FOOT MAST

HALYARD

q‘STAKES

EL5820-553-12-TM-7

Figure FO-6. Radio set AN/PRC-70, two-man,
doublet antenna, two-mast,
semi-fixed configuration
(voice or cw)



GUY PLATE
ASSEMBLY

GUY ROPES (4)

TRANSITION /
ADAPTER /
(JOINS TWO 15-FOOT

MAST SECTIONS)

GUY PLATE

GUY ROPES (4)

INSULATOR «

STAKE (4)

NYLON
CORD

REEL
ASSEMBLY

HALYARD

30-FOOT MAST ASSEMBLY

ANTENNA)
GROUNDING e |
HAND SET STAKE ‘
— —~ / ASSEMBLY e
OR
A
AND

STRAIN
RELIEF

ANTENNA
WIRE (300-FOOT
LOW RADIATING ANGLE

EL5820-553-12-TM-25
HEAD SET

Figure FO-7. Radio set AN/PRC-70, low radi-

ating angle antenna, 30-foot
mast, semi-fixed configuration
(voice or cw)



COMBINATION WHIP ANTENNA

) CCESSORY
ACCESSORY A o

CARRYING
CARRYING BAG
BAG

CARRYING KIT

ONE-MAN VOICE CONFIGURATION

RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER
‘I WITH BATTERY

< U
HEAD SET
300 FT. LOW RADIATING
ANGLE ANTENNA IO N

ONE-MAN CW CONFIGURAT

HAND SET COMBINATION WHIP ANTENNA

TWO0-MAN CONFIGURATIONS (VOICE AND CW)]

MAST ASSEMBLY

300 FT. LOW RADIATING

HALF WAVE DOUBLET ANTENNA

ANCILLARY MAST CARRYING
GLE ANTENN |
AN A CARRYING BAG BAG
ACCESSORY
CARRYING
NOTE: NOT DRAWN TO SCALE CARRYING KIT BAG EL5820-563-12-TM-2

Figure FO-4. One- and two-man load
configurations



TREE LIMB OR
OTHER SUPPORT

REEL
ASSEMBLY

{
NYLON CORD ‘
TIED TO TREE |,

STRAIN RT UNIT
RELIEF

ANTENNA 7 - g
WIRE (PART OF 300-FT. 2 pp—"
LOW RADIATING ANGLE

LEAD WEIGHT ANTENNA ASSEMBLY)

: AS-2973/PRC-70
LOW RADIATING ANGLE
ASSEMBLY

GROUNDING STAKE

ASSEMBLY {

RT-1133/

‘ HANDSET
| PRC-70 @) HANDSET - Vv /OR
= * H-1388 i ’ s
; BATTERY OR /v '
*BB-661/U
OR BB-534/U HEADSET AND
H-251/U
AND HEAD SET ~ il
%7 TELEGRAPH ~
I | T EL5820-553-12-TM-6

J

KY-605/U

Figure FO-5. Radio set AN/PRC-70, one-man,
low radiating angle antenna,
stationary configuration (voice
or cw)



ANCILLARY
CARRYING
BAG

NOTE: NOT DRAWN TO SCALE

BALUN ASSEMBLY
CABLE ASSEMBLY REEL ASSEMBLIES, 2

DOUBLET ANTENNA ASSEMBLY AS-2975/PRC-70

BATTERY BB-651/U (NI CAD)

HALYARD ASSEMBLY (2
(2) OR BB-534/U (SILVER ZINC)

AND BOBBIN

EL5820-553-12-TM-24 @

Figure FO-3. Contents of two-man load
carrying bags (sheet 1 of 2)



RED OR
BLUE
COLORED
TAPE

MAST SECTIONS, LARGE DIAMETER, 5

GUY ROPE ASSEMBLIES, 8

___,__:w “\——’_\ 4-RED, 4-BLUE
)

MAST SECTIONS, SMALL DIAMETER, 5

GUY ROPE

BOBBIN ASSEMBLIES, 2
MAST
CARRYING
BAG

B

INSULATOR, 1

=
= =

Ty

STAKE ASSEMBLIES, 6

PAINTED
BLUE

BASE LOCKING PINS, 2

NOTE: NOT DRAWN TO SCALE PAINTED

BASE ASSEMBLIES, 2 RED

\ GUY PLATE ASSEMBLY, 1 GUY PLATE, 1

EL5820-553-1 2-TM-24®

Figure FO-3. Cbntents of two-man load
carrying bags (sheet 2 of 2)



RECEIVER-TRANSMITTER RT-1133/PRC-70

HLAT CARRYING KIT
AND BATTERY (1A7)

ACCESSORY CARRYING
BAG (1A11) ‘ ANCILLARY
MAST CARRYING CARRYING BAG

BAG .

—E

M'ﬁ.ﬂlgl

BURST CW CABLE ASSEMBLY
(1A8)

NOTE: NOT DRAWN TO SCALE

TWO-MAN LOAD CARRYING BAGS
(1A6)

= = | F( =
] Bmmmr——— < S =
S

=

3¢
S ==

T=y

MAINTENANCE CABLE ASSEMBLY
(1A9)
EL5820-553-12-TM-22

Figure FO-1, AN/PRC-70 radio set



ACCESSORY
CARRYING
BAG

NOTE: NOT DRAWN TO SCALE

REEL ASSEMBLY

BOBBIN
ASSEMBLY

LOW .RADIATING ANGLE ANTENNA
ASSEMBLY AS-2973/PRC-70

HEADSET H-251/U HANDSET H-138B/U

i

TELEGRAPH KEY KY-605/U

B ——18f

BB per—— —__

BURST CABLE
ASSEMBLY

—

[ - cem——

6 FT. WHIP ANTENNA

C
- %
o

9 FT. WHIP ANTENNA

GROUNDING
STAKE
ASSEMBLY

A, 0,503

GROUND WIRE g

RIGID
ANTENNA
BASE

WHIP ANTENNA ASSEMBLY AS-2974/PRC-70

EL5820-553-12-TM-23

Figure FO-2, Contents of accessory bag






